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Date: 10/08/2003
Time: 11:57 AM
Page 1 of 3

Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON
ROA Report
Case: 2001-01278-CD

Current Judge: Fredric J. Ammerman

Kay Family Limited Partnership, Bonya Gazza DeGory, LLP vs. Gerard J. Dussault, Marguerite Dussault, Zoe Withey

Date

Civil Other

Judge

08/08/2001

08/20/2001

10/16/2001

10/17/2001

10/24/2001

11/13/2001

12/04/2001
01/03/2002

01/04/2002

01/18/2002

02/04/2002

04/05/2002

04/09/2002

04/22/2002

Filing: Praecipe for Writ of Summons Paid by: Zimmerman, David M. No Judge{'/
(attorney for Kay Family Limited Partnership) Receipt number: 1829634
Dated: 08/08/2001 Amount: $80.00 (Check) Writ of Summons issued to

Sheriff and Attorney for service.

Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A.
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

Affidavit of Service, Writ of Summons, on Gerard J. Dussault. Filed by
s/David M. Zimmerman, Esq. nocc

Affidavit of Service, Writ of Summons, on Marguerite Dussault. Filed by
s/David M. Zimmerman, Esg. no cc

Filing: Subpoena Paid by: Zimmerman, David M. (attorney for Bonya
Gazza & DeGory, LLP) Receipt number: 1832961 Dated: 10/17/2001
Amount: $9.00 (Check)

Praecipe for Entry of Appearance on behalf of Defendant Withey. Filed by No Judge /

s/David C. Mason, Esq. no cc
RULE 4009.22 CERTIFICATE - Prerequisite to Service of a Subpoena. No Judge ; :/
No Judge (/

Filed by s/David M. Zimmerman, Esq. no cc
No Judge /

No Judge 1/
No Judge ¥~

No Judge v

No Judge -

COMPLAINT. Filed by s/David M. Zimmerman, Esq. 1 ccto Atty

Answer, New Matter and New Matter In The Nature of a Cross-Claim of
Defendant Zoe Withey. Filed by s/David C. Mason, Esq. Verification
s/Zoe Withey 4 cc Atty Mason

Certificate of Service, Answer, New Matter and New Matter In The Nature No Judge /
Of A Cross-Claim Of Defendant Zoe Withey, upon parites of record. Filed
by s/David G. Mason, Esqg. no cc

Plaintiffs' Reply to Defendant Zoe Withey's New Matter. Filed by s/David No Judge 1/
M. Zimmerman, Esq. Verification. s/Stanley P. DeGory Cert of Svc
1 cc to Atty Zimmerman :

Filing: Praecipe/List For Arbitration Paid by: Zimmerman, David M.
(attorney for Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP) Receipt number: 1837663
Dated: 02/04/2002 Amount: $20.00 (Check) Praecipe for Arbitration, filed
by s/David M. Zimmerman, Esq. No CC Copy to C/A

Filing: Judgment Paid by: Zimmerman, David M. (attorney for Bonya
Gazza & DeGory, LLP) Receipt number: 1837696 Dated: 02/04/2002
Amount: $20.00 (Check) Praecipe for Defauit Judgment, filed by s/David
M. Zimmerman Judgment is entered in favor of Plaintiff Kay Family
Limited Partnership and against Defendants Gerard J. and Marguerite
Dussault ONLY in an amount to be determined based on the damages to /
be assessed at a trial. Notice to the Defendants Dussault i

Filing:Praecipe for Entry of Judgment In Favor of Zoe Withey and Against No Judge
Gerald J. and Marguerite Dussault Paid by: Mason, David C. (attorney for
Withey, Zoe) Receipt number: 1840665 Dated: 04/05/2002 Amount:

No Judge /
No Judge

No Judge V"

No Judge l/

$20.00 1 (Check) 1 cc each Defendant, Notice to each Def. No
Statement

Filing: Subpoena Paid by: Zimmerman, David M. (attorney for Bonya
Gazza & DeGory, LLP) Receipt number: 1840911 Dated: 04/09/2002
Amount: $15.00 (Check)

Letters Mailed from CA Office scheduling Arbitration hearing set for
Monday, June 10, 2002, at 10:30 a.m., filed.
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Date: 10/08/2003
Time: 11:57 AM
Page 2 of 3

Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON
ROA Report
Case: 2001-01278-CD

Current Judge: Fredric J. Ammerman

Kay Family Limited Partnership, Bonya Gazza .DeGory, LLP vs. Gerard J. Dussault, Marguerite Dussault, Zoe Withey

Date

Civil Other

Judge

06/10/2002

07/09/2002

08/02/2002

08/15/2002

11/07/2002

11/18/2002

12/18/2002

07/08/2003

07/28/2003

Oath or Affirmation of Arbitrators, filed.

Award of Arbitrators, Now, this 10th day of June, 2002, Verdict in favor
Plaintiffs against Zoe Withey and Gerald Dussault and Marguerite
Dussault in the amount of $6,848.16. Verdict in favor of Withey against
Dussaults in the amount of $6,848.16. s/Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esqg., Chairman
s/Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esq.

| would concur with the result of Plaintiff v. Defendants. However, | would
enter Judgment in Withey vs. Dussault in the amount of $9,174.26, being
the amount of the 3rd mortgage on date of closing. This would assume
that the Dussault's would pay the mortgage with Withey suffering actual
damages. s/Theron G. Noble, Esq.

Entry of Award, Witness My Hand and the Seal of the Court, William A.
Shaw, Prothonotary

Filing: Notice of Appeal From Award of Board of Arbitration, filed by Atty. No Judge /
Mason. Paid by: Withey, Zoe (defendant) Receipt number: 1845225 -
No Judge /

No Judge

,/

Dated: 07/09/2002 Amount: $150.00 (Check)
4 Cert. to Atty. (copy to C/A)

Certificate of Service, filed 4 cert. to Atty.
Served copy of Notice of Appeal from Award of Arbitration upon David
Zimmerman, Esq. and Gerard J. Dussault. s/ David Mason, Esq.

Notice of Pre-Trial Conference. Filed by s/David M. Zimmerman, Esq.
Cert of Svc nocc

ORDER, NOW, this 14th day of August, 2002, re: Non-Jury Trial
scheduled for one half day, the afternoon of Wednesday, Nov. 13, 2002,
1:30 p.m. by the Court, s/FJA,J. 1 cc Atty Zimmerman, Mason,
Defendants Dussault and 1 copy CA

Motion in Limine, filed by Atty. Zimmerman
No Cert. Copies.

ORDER, NOW, this 13th day of November, 2002, re: Judgment entered
in favor of KAY FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP against Defendants
GERARD J. and MARGUERITE DUSSAULT in the amount of $6,563.62
and Plaintiff's costs of $194.28. Judgment is entered in favor of
Defendant ZOE WITHEY against Defendants GERARD J. and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT in the amount of $6,587.12, plus any costs.
by the Court, sS/FJA,J. 1 cc Atty Zilmmerman, Mason and Dessaults

Transcript of Excerpt from Civil Non-Jury Trial on November 13, 2002.
Taken by Thomas D. Snyder.

ORDER OF COURT, AND NOW, this 7th day of July, 2003, re: Status
Conference regardign Settlement is scheduled for July 25, 2003, at 10:00
a.m. bythe Court, s/FJA,J. 2 cc to Atty Zimmerman, 1 cc to Atty
Mason ’

ORDER, NOW, this 25th day of July, 2003, re: David C. Mason, Esq. is
withdrawn as Counsel of Record for Defendant, ZOE WITHEY. by the
Court, s/FJA,J. 2 ccto Atty Zimmerman, Mason, Defendant Withey,
and 1 copy to CA

Petition For An Order Of Court Directing Defendant Zoe Withey To
Consummate TheNovember 13, 2002 Settlement Between Defendant Zoe
Withey and Bonya, Gazza & Defory, LLP, Or Be Held In Indirect Civil
Contempt Of Court And Liable For Counsel Fees. Fiiled by s/David
Zimmerman, Esquire  Verifications s/David M. Zimmerman, Esquire
Certificate of Service 1 cc Atty Zimmerman

Fredric J. Ammerman’

L—

Fredric J. Ammerman ‘/

Fredric J. Ammerman ~
\/

Fredric J. Ammerman

Fredric J. Ammerman

N\

Fredric J. Ammerman

\

Fredric J. Ammerman

Fredric J. Ammerman
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Date: 10/08/2003 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON
Time: 11:57 AM ROA Report
Page 3 of 3 Case: 2001-01278-CD
Current Judge: Fredric J. Ammerman
Kay Family Limited Partnership, Bonya Gazza DeGory, LLP vs. Gerard J. Dussault, Marguerite Dussault, Zoe Withey
Civil Other

Date Judge

08/05/2003 ORDER OF COURT, AND NOW, this 4th day of August, 2003, re: Fredric J. Ammerman
Plaintiffs’ Petition for an Order of Court Directing Defendant Zoe Withey to
Consummate the November 13, 2002 Settlement Between Defendant Zoe
Withey and Boaya Gazza & DeGory, LLP or be Held in Indirect Contempt
of Court and Liable for Counsel Fees, it is hereby ORDERED that a
Hearing on this matter is scheduled for Sept.17,2003, at 1:00 p.m. by the
Court, s/FJA,J. 1 cc Atty Zimmerman

08/20/2003 ORDER, AND NOW, this 19th day of August, 2003, re; Hearing Fredric J. Ammerman /
rescheduled from Sept.7, 2003 to Monday , October 13, 2003, at 1:30 p.m.
by the Court, s/FJA,J. 1 cc Atty Zimmerman, Dussaults, and Withey
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and

BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, NO. (Oi~-13718-¢D> C.D. 2001

Plaintiffs CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and

MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and TYPE OF PLEADING:
ZOE WITHEY,
Praecipe for Writ of Summons
Defendants
FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiffs
COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

David M. Zimmerman

PA 1.D. #62496

Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP
134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

(412) 465-5535

N’ N N N’ S N N N N N S N Nt N N Naw Nt N N N N N’ N S S N N N

EILED

AUG 08 200

William A. Shaw
Protharotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and

BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, NO. C.D. 2001

Plaintiffs CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and

ZOE WITHEY,

N N e e N Nuw N N Sw N ew? N o’

Defendants

PRAECIPE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please issue a Writ of Summons against Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault,

husband and wife, and Zoe Withey, Defendants in the above-referenced action.

WGORY LLP
4%7/ [ 227/

Date David M. Zﬁnme squire
Attorneys for P1a1 t1f
PA 1.D. #62496
134 South Sixth/ Syfeet
Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 465-5535
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO. C.D. 2001

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP and
BONYA GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP,

Plaintiffs
vS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and
ZOE WITHEY,

Defendants

PRAECIPE

5,
z
:;E:
&

AN

N

-

9L William A. Shaw ! ¢
Prothonotary

ﬁw#?%\‘

Pdle cipe te %%u

Bonya GazzA & DeEGORY, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT Law
134 SOUTH SIXTH STREET
INDIANA, PENNSYLVANIA 15701

ﬂa :
a%d\ e
QMM\@:&J f%@&

4*&Wﬂ&w+ﬁhwyﬁﬂ
$9§eumom Cepies OF




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF D Y
CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
SUMMONS
Kay Family Limited Partnership
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP
Vs. NO.: 2001-01278-CD

Gerard J. Dussault
Marguerite Dussault
Zoe Withey

TO:  GERARD J. DUSSAULT
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT
ZOE WITHEY

To the above named Defendant(s) you are hereby notified that the above named
Plaintiff(s) has/have commenced a Civil Action against you.

Date: 08/08/2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Issuing Attorney:
David M. Zimmerman

134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11345

KAY FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 30ONYA GAZZA & DEGORY 01-1278-CD
VS.
DUSSAULT, GERARD J. Al

SUMMONS

y SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW AUGUST 9, 2001 AT 3:16 PM DST SERVED THE WITHIN SUMMONS ON ZOE
WITHEY, DEFENDANT AT SHERIFF'S OFFICE, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO ZOE WITHEY A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF
THE ORIGINAL SUMMONS AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: SHULTZ :

Return Costs
Cost Description
19.34 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

FILE
AUG 2 013,021

OlA4
We%{iem A. Shaw

£rihonotary
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers, ﬁ—\

&
L

Chest . Hawkijfr's

WILLIAM A, SHAW :
Prothonotag os Sheriff
My Commission Expires
13%‘ Monday in Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co. Clearfield, FA.

Page 1 of 1
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BONYA, GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP CERTIFIED COPY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
134 SOUTH SIXTH STREET
INDIANA, ‘®ENNSTLVANIA 15701 .
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED )
PARTNERSHIP, and )
BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, ) NO. 01278 C.D. 2001
)
Plaintiffs ) CIVIL ACTION - LAW
vs. )
)
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and )
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, )
husband and wife, and )
ZOE WITHEY, )
) .r: e
Defendants ) 1 A 2001
William A. Shaw
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ) Prothonotary
:SS
COUNTY OF INDIANA )
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, David M. Zimmerman, depose and say that I am an associate attorney with
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP and that I served a Writ of Summons in the above matter
on Defendant Gerard J. Dussault at his last known address, by Certified Mail, Return
Receipt Requested, Restricted Delivery, postage prepaid, addressed to “Mr. Gerard J.
Dussault, 1089 River Road, Weare, NH 03281.” The original Certified Mail Sender’s

Receipt and executed Return Receipt Card indicating that otice was signed for and

received by Defendant Gerard J. Dussault are attached

Dated: /}% < 2001

reto and made a part hereof.

e

Ddvid M. Z i/
Sworn to and subscribed before me PA 1.D. #62496
this /S*day of ()cfober , 2001, 134 South SixtH Street
Indiana, PA 15701 L
%a/un (L #[/tﬂ“ (724) 465-5535 "
Notary
NGTAR!AL SEAL

Karen J. Hritz, Notary Public
Indiana County, indiana, PA
Rly Commission Expires Oct. 27, 2001




SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIII‘/ERY
\

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date of/Deliyery
item 4 ii Restricted Delivery is desired. TBET 9 7/0 /
W Print your name-and address on the reverse C Sonat (op“ E "V 7 / 7
so that we can return the card to you. - Signature. % Agent
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, X .
" or'on the front if space permits. - i WMM I Addressee
— : D. Is delivery addr er@ﬂ?rorﬁ%h? O Yes
1. Artic'e Addressed to: If YES, enter déMVery address below: | I No
Mr. Gevard J. Duscactt
/ 0y ? RiJer Qoﬂcl
Weare. NH 0325/ .
J 3. Seryice Type
¥Jerﬁﬁed Mail [ Express Mail
Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O insured Mail 0 C.0.D.
‘ 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Xyes
2. Article Number (Copy from service label) ¥
7000 674 600/ 3} F) %3
PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-00-M-0952

Street, Apt. No.; or P! No.
ey 4] %Yu f,t/(?aac[_
2

R YR T

.
fal |

m

m

4 !
i Postage | $ v 3 fl

1

Py Certified Fee o020 '

Return Receipt Fee

g (Endorsement Required) / L\S/U

B3 Roestricted Delivery Fee

£ (Erdorsement Req?:lired) 5 . c>2 0
; - s

E Total Postage & Fees $ 7 /ﬁ )

""_..'D [ Sent To . —

- Mr. Gerard J. Dussew (+

[ |

=1

r~

2




BONYA, GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP CERTIFIED COPY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

134 SOUTH SIXTH STREET

INDIANA, PENNSYLVANIA 15701 L h
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED

)
PARTNERSHIP, and )
BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, ) NO. 01278 C.D. 2001
)
Plaintiffs ) CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Vs. )
)
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and )
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, )
husband and wife, and ) L'
ZOE WITHEY, ) F“ L >
)
Defendants ) QCT 1 A 7001
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ) william A. Shaw
58 Prothonotary
COUNTY OF INDIANA )
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, David M. Zimmerman, depose and say that I am an associate attorney with
Bonya Gazza & DeGery, LLP and that I served a Writ of Summons in the above matter
on Defendant Marguerite Dussault at her last known address, by Certified Mail, Return
Receipt Requested, Restricted Delivery, postage prepaid, addressed to “Mrs. Marguerite
Dussault, 1089 River Road, Weare, NH 03281.” The original Certified Mail Sender’s

Receipt and executed Return Receipt Card indicating that #heWotice was signed for and

received by Defendant Marguerite Dussault are attached hereto/and made a pgrt hereof.
Dated: /ﬁﬁ@ /( , 2001 / %
David MY Zimmegg#an
Sworn to and subscribed before me PA LD. #6249
this /5*"day of (etpber , 2001. 134 South Si¥fh Street -

E ‘% Indiana, PA 15701
CL ﬁ‘ / (724) 465-5535
Notary PL@& '

NOTARIAL SEAL
Karen J. Hritz, Notary Public
" Indiana County, Indiana, PA
Ay Commission Expires Oct. 27, 2001
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SENDER‘: ‘CC‘)MPlLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

-
-

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
A. Received by (Please Print Clearly)

’

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

B. Date of Delivery
arq uer. Dyussa /J—?/é//j/

C. Signature ’7
O Agent

&eﬁilv& AgZ:essee

X

1. Article Addressed to: )
Mrs, Marguerite Decsactd
10589 P rev Road

X

D. Is delivery addre: differént from item 19 Yes
If YES, enter defivery address below: 0O No

SEP 07 2001

ﬁjea/‘é/ W o328/

3. ice Type
Certified Mail [ Express Mail

O Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise

O Insured Mail 3 €.0.D. o
X Yes

2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

70070

o

/670 000/ 45/9) 33)7

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

y e

PS Form 3811, July 1999

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-00-M-0952

T s

OFFICIAL USE
Postage |8, 3¢/ & |

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

, /0
/.50

\Z

2

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees

350\
s 7. /%

Wes. Mergue ride. Dussaed +

Stre'et)ApOt. ﬁy or Eﬁ; \l{\l;// Qoa d

7000 1L70 0001 0181 3317

City, State, ZIP+4

Nt os2

P Reererlnst'uci |ns




IN THE COURT OF COMMON FLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED |

PARTNERSHIP, and

EONYA GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP,
Plaintiff

VS,
!

: l
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and

MARGUERITE 1‘DUS SAULT,
- husband and wife, and '
ZOE WITHEY

Defendant

FILED
ocT 2 2001

mm\nll éha m{;z/

Prothonotery

i

#*

YR ™

¥ ¥ ¥ ¥

~ CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No. 01278 C. D. 2001

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

TYPE OF PLEADING
PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY

OF APPEARANCE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
DEFENDANT:
ZOE WITHEY

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT:
David C. Mason, Esquire

Supreme Court ID #39180

DAVID C. MASON LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866

(814) 342-2240
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IN THE COURT OF CCMMON ZLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KAY FAMILY LIMITED *
PARTNERSHIP, and *
BONYA GAZZA & DeGORY LLP, * -
¥ No. 91278 C. D. 2001
Plaintiff * ' '
* CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Vs. * :
: r %
GERARD J. DUS$AULT and *
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, ok
husband and wife,|and *
ZOE WITHEY *
E 3
Defendant *

1

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF SAID COURT:

Kindly enter my appearance on the behalf of the above named, Zoe Withey

i

Defendant.

B
DAVID C. MASON LAW OFFICE
DATED: /0/ s/ NM L" -
‘Z' / o/ ason quulre

Attomey for Defendant




BONYA, GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
134 SOUTH SIXTH STREET
INDIANA, PENNSYLVANIA 15701

CERTIFIED-€OPY

& MLz Pl




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED )
PARTNERSHIP, and )
BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, ) NO. 01278 C.D. 2001
)
Plaintiffs ) CIVIL ACTION - LAW
vs. )
)
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and )
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, ) -
husband and wife, and ) F! LE
Z0E WITHEY, )
| ~NOV 13 2001
Defendants ) .
William A. Shaw
RULE 4009.22 CERTIFICATE - Prothonotary

PREREQUISITE TO SERVICE OF A SUBPOENA

As a prerequisite to service of a subpoena for documents and things pursuant to

Rule 4009.22, Plaintiff Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP certifies that:

1. A notice of intent to serve the subpoena with a copy of the subpoena
attached thereto was mailed or delivered to each party on October 18,
2001, which is at least twenty days prior to the date on which the
subpoena is sought to be served;

2. A copy of the notice of intent, including the proposed subpoena, is
attached to this certificate;

3. No objection to the subpoena has been received; and

4. The subpoena which will be served is identical to the subpoena which is
attached 1o the notice of intent to serve the subpoena.

BONY ZA & DEGORY, LLP

Date: M VA %V/ By: @p—\
’ David M. Zimmert
PA 1.D. #62496
134 South Six reet
Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 465-5535




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and
BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, NO. 01278 C.D. 2001

Plaintiffs CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and

ZOE WITHEY,

Defendants
NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA 7
TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS AND THINGS

FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE 4009.21

Plaintif? Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP intends to serve a subpoena identical to the
one that is attached to this notice. You have twenty (20) days from the date listed below

in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection to the subpoena.

If no objection is made, the subpoena may be served.

BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP

David M. Zifamerm
PA 1.D. #62496
134 South Sixth Strect

Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 465-5535

Date: /%7 /£ 2 By:




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

Kay FFamily Limited Partnership * @@

Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

Plaintiff(s) [: y
V. * No. 2001-01278-CD

Gerard J. Dussault and *

Marguerite Dussault | husband

and wife and Zoe Withey
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE
4009.22

TO: Clearfield Bank & Trust Company
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (29) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to produce
the following documents or things: SEE ATTACHED
By sending¢ such documents to David M. Zimmerman, 134 Séuth Sixth Street,
Indiana, FA, 15701

(Address)

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by this
subpocna, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the address
listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the copies or
producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty (20) days
after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you to comply with
it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME:David M. Zimmerman
ADDRESS: 134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701
TELEPHONE: (724) 465-5535
SUPREME COURTID# PA-62496
ATTORNEY FOR: Plaintiffs

BY THE COURT:

Wilham A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Wednesday, October 17, 2001
Seal of the Court




ATTACHMENT TO SUBPOENA TO
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY

Copies of the following documents pertaining to each outstanding secured loans
from Clearfield Bank & Trust Company to Gerard J. Dussault and/or
Marguerite Dussault, including the loan pertaining to Clearfield Bank & Trust
Company Account No. 502936C:

1. The note or other evidence of indebtedness through which the loan
was made;

2. The mortgage or other document by which the loan was secured;
3. The history of interest and principal payments; and

4. The three most recent loan account statements or other documents
reflecting the principal amount owed.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and Ol-lg#p - CD
BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, NO (8469%€.D. 2001

Plaintiffs CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and

ZOE WITHEY,

N N N N N N N N e N N N N

Defendants

TO: GERARD J. DUSSAULT,
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, and
ZOE WITHEY
NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the Counterclaims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Document is
served, by eniering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the court your defenses or objections to the Counterclaims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and the court may enter a
judgment against you without further notice for any money claimed in the Counterclaim or for
any other claim or relief requested by the Counterclaim Plaintiff. You may lose money or
property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO
OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR F E LE
Clearfield County Courthouse (et

Second & Market Streets

Clearfield, PA 16830 DEC 0 4 2001
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 50-51 e
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS " Willlam A. Shaw
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA Prothonotary

\ C8rv v AT

Gox



KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and
BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, NO 00409 C.D. 2001

Plaintiffs CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and

ZOE WITHEY,

N N N N N N Na N s N N g aur’

Defendants

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, come the plaintiffs, Kay Family Limited Partnership and Bonya Gazza &
DeGory, LLP, who by and through their counsel, David M. Zimmerman, Esquire, file a
complaint against Defendants Gerard J. Dussault, Marguerite Dussault and Zoe Withey,
averring as follows:

1. Plaintiff Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP (“Bonya Gazza & DeGory”) is a law
firm and a Pennsylvania Limited Liability Partnership with an address of 134 South Sixth
Street, Indiana, Pennsylvania 15701.

2. Plaintiff Kay Family Limited Partnership is a partnership with an address of 655
Philadelphia Street, Indiana, Pennsylvania, 15701.

3. Defendants Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault (the “Dussaults”) are
individuals who are husband and wife and former residents of Clearfield County with a current
address of 1089 River Road, Weare, New Hampshire, 03281.

4. Defendant Zoe Withey (“Ms. Withey”) is an individual and a resident of
Clearfield County with an address of R.R. 1, Box 488, Olanta, Pennsylvania, 16863.

5. By deed dated April 25, 1996 and recorded in the Clearfield County Register &
Recorders Office at Deed Book Volume 1753, Page 63, the Dussaults were vested with title to
property located in Clearfield County with an address of Main Street, Box 184, Maheffey,
Pennsylvania, 15757 and identified by the Clearfield County Tax Assessment Office as Parcel
Number of C11-302-00001 (the “Property”). A true and correct copy of the deed is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A.”



6. In August 1999, the Dussaults and Leo Kay, a general partner in the Kay
Family Limited Partnership, entered into a written agreement (the “Sales Agreement”) by
which the Dussaults agreed to sell the Property to Mr. Kay for $64,000.00. A true and correct
copy of the Sales Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”. |

7. Shortly after the Sales Agreement was executed, Leo Kay and the Kay Family
Limited Partnership retained Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP to represent them in purchasing
the Property.

8. In August or September 1999, Bonya Gazza & DeGory made arrangements for
Ms. Withey to provide it with a report on the title to the Property, including the identification
of all outstanding judgments, mortgages, liens and other encumbrances on the Property.

9. On or about September 2, 1999, Ms. Withey provided Bonya Gazza & DeGory
with a written title report regarding the property (the “Title Report™). A true and correct copy
of the Title Report is attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”

10.  The Title Report failed to identify and/or disclose to Bonya Gazza & DeGory a
record lien in the nature of a mortgage on the Property in favor of the Clearfield Bank & Trust
Company (the “Outstanding Mortgage”), which mortgage is recorded in the Clearfield County
Register & Recorders Office at Mortgage Book Volume 1894, page 547. A true and correct
copy of the Outstanding Mortgage is attached hereto as Exhibit “D.”

11.  The Outstanding Mortgage serves as security for a line of credit through which
the Dussaults borrowed money from the Clearfield Bank & Trust Company.

12.  Between September 10, 1999 and September 17, 1999, Bonya Gazza & DeGory
prepared and provided to J. Kipp Lukehart, the attorney representing the Dussaults in the sale
of the Property, a proposed HUD-1 Uniform Settlement Statement that set forth the disposition
of the purchase funds. A true and correct copy of the HUD-1 is attached hereto as Exhibit

13.  Because the Outstanding Mortgage had not been disclosed to Bonya Gazza &
DeGory, a payoff on the Outstanding Mortgage‘was not included on the HUD-1.

14.  Plaintiffs believe and therefore aver that the Dussaults reviewed and approved

the HUD-1 before or at the time of the closing on the transaction.



15.  The closing on the purchase of the Property by the Kay Family Limited
Partnership occurred on September 17, 2001.

16.  The Dussaults conveyed the property to the Kay Family Limited Partnership by
general warranty deed dated September 10, 1999 and recorded in the Clearfield County
Register & Recorders Office at Deed Book Volume as Instrument #199915528 (the “Dussault
Deed”). A true and correct copy of the deed is attached hereto as Exhibit “F.”

17.  In connection with a mortgage that the Kay Family Limited Partnership obtained
from S&T Bank in purchasing the Property, Bonya Gazza & DeGory issued an Attorney’s
Certificate of Title by which it 1) certified to the Kay Family Limited Partnership and S&T
Bank that good and marketable title to the Property vested in the Kay Family Limited
Partnership as a result of the Dussault Deed, 2) certified to the Kay Family Limited
Partnership and S&T Bank that the mortgage from the Kay Family Limited Partnership to the
S&T Bank was a first lien on the Property, and 3) agreed to indemnify the Kay Family Limited
Partnership and S&T Bank for losses attributable to the issuance of the Certificate of Title. A
true and correct copy of the Attorney’s Certificate of Title is attached hereto as Exhibit “G.”

18. At the time of the closing, the Dussaults owed the Clearfield Bank & Trust
Company a debt under the line of credit secured by the Outstanding Mortgage.

19. It is believed and therefore averred that the amount of the debt at the time of the
closing was between $7,000 and $10,000.

20.  The debt under the line of credit was and remains a lien on the property.

21.  Since the closing, the Dussaults have been requested to pay off the debt under
the line of credit secured by the Outstanding Mortgage, but they have failed and refused to do
$0.

COUNT I
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP vs. Zoe Withey
(Breach of Contract)

22.  Paragraphs 1 through 21 above are included herein by reference.

23.  Ms. Withey entered into a contract with Bonya Gazza & DeGory by which she
agreed to identify and disclose to Bonya Gazza & DeGory all outstanding judgments,

mortgages, liens and other encumbrances on the Property.



24. By failing to identify and disclose to Bonya Gazza & DeGory the Outstanding
Mortgage, Mis. Withey breached the contract.

25.  In breaching the contract, Ms. Withey became and remains liable to Bonya
Gazza & DeG;ory in the amount of the debt the Dussaults owe Clearfield Bank & Trust
Company.

26.  The amount of Bonya Gazza & DeGory’s damages, exclusive of interest and costs,
is $20,000 or less and therefore does not exceed the jurisdictional amount for Compulsory

Arbitration under Clearfield County Local Rule 1301.

WHEFEEFORE, Plaintiff Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP requests judgment against
Defendant Zoe Withey for less than $20,000, plus interest and costs.

COUNT II

. Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP vs. Zoe Withey
| (Negligence)

27.  Paragraphs 1 through 26 above are included herein by reference.

28. IIn providing Bonya Gazza & DeGory with a title report, Ms. Withey had a duty
to Bonya Gazza & DeGory to undertake a title and lien search with reasonable care and skill
and to identify and disclose to Bonya Gazza & DeGory with reasonable care and skill all
outstanding lielns of record.

29. By failing to identify and/or disclose to Bonya Gazza & DeGory the Outstanding
Mortgage, Ms. Withey breached the aforementioned duty to Bonya Gazza & DeGory.

30.  'As a result of the breach of duty, Ms. Withey became and remains liable to
Bonya Gazza & DeGory in the amount of the debt the Dussaults owe Clearfield Bank & Trust
Company.

31. !The amount of Bonya Gazza & DeGory’s damages, exclusive of interest and costs,
is $20,000 or less and therefore does not exceed the jurisdictional amount for Compulsory

Arbitration undller Clearfield County Local Rule 1301.



WHE]lREFORE, Plaintiff Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP requests judgment against
Defendant Zoe Withey for less than $20,000, plus interest and costs.

COUNT 111

Kay Family Limited Partnership vs. Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault
(Breach of Sales Agreement)

32. ., Paragraphs 1 through 31 above are included herein by reference.

33.  Pursuant to Paragraph 10(A) of the Sales Agreement, the Dussaults agreed to
convey the Property free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and easements.

34.  As aresult of the Outstanding Mortgage, the Dussaults have failed to convey the
Property free land clear of all liens, encumbrances, and easements.

35. By failing to convey the Property free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and
easements, tth: Dussaults have breached the Sales Agreement.

36. In breaching the Sales Agreement, the Dussaults became and remain liable to
the Kay Family Limited Partnership in the amount of the debt they owe the Clearfield Bank &
Trust Compan:ty.

37.  The amount of the Kay Family Limited Partnership’s damages, exclusive of
interest and costs, is $20,000 or less and therefore does not exceed the jurisdictional amount for
Compulsory Arbitration under Clearfield County Local Rule 1301.

|

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Kay Family Limited Partnership requests judgment against

Defendants G{:rard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault for less than $20,000, plus interest and

costs.

COUNT IV

Kay Fam{ily Limited Partnership vs. Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault
(Breach of General Warranty)

i
38.  Paragraphs 1 through 37 above are included herein by reference.



39.  Pursuant to the general warranty deed by which the Dussaults conveyed the
Property to the Kay Family Limited Partnership, the Dussaults provided express and implied
warranties or covenants, including a covenant against encumbrances, that the property was
being conveyed without any outstanding adverse titles, charges, burdens or interests, including
mortgages.

40.  The existence of the Outstanding Mortgage at the closing, the Dussaults’ failure
to disclose the Outstanding Mortgage, and the Dussaults’ conveyance of the Property without
satisfying the Outstanding Mortgage or providing a credit to the purchase price for the Kay
Family Partnership to satisfy it, constitute breaches of warranties or covenants under the
general warraaty deed, including the covenant against encumbrances.

41. In breaching the warranties or covenants, the Dussaults became and remain
liable to the Kay Family Limited Partnership in the amount of the debt they owe the Clearfield
Bank & Trust Company.

42.  The amount of the Kay Family Limited Partnership’s damages, exclusive of
interest and costs, is $20,000 or less and therefore does not exceed the jurisdictional amount for

Compulsory Arbitration under Clearfield County Local Rule 1301.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Kay Family Limited Partnership requests judgment against
Defendants Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault for less than $20,000, plus interest and
COSts.

COUNT V

Kay Family Limited Partnership vs. Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault
(Fraud)

43.  Paragraphs 1 through 42 above are included herein by reference.

44.  Before and at the time of the closing, the Dussaults knew of the Outstanding
Mortgage and that they owed a debt to the Clearfield Bank & Trust Company under the line of

credit secured by it.



45.  Upon reviewing the HUD-1, the Dussaults knew that the debt was not set forth
on the HUD-1, that it would not be paid off from the purchase funds and that the Outstanding
Mortgage would remain on the Property after the closing.

46.  Despite their knowledge that the debt would not be paid off from the purchase
funds and that the lien would remain on the Property after the closing, the Dussaults failed to
disclose the existence of the mortgage or the debt to their attorney, the Kay Family Limited
Partnership or Bonya Gazza & DeGory and proceeded to expressly or impliedly approve the
HUD-1 and accept the proceeds from the purchase as set forth thereon.

47.  The Dussaults knew or should have known that the Kay Family Limited
Partnership and/or Bonya Gazza & DeGory were relying on the HUD-1 in tendering to the
Dussaults or their attorney the proceeds from the purchase as set forth on the HUD-1 and in
otherwise closing on the property.

48.  The Kay Family Limited Partnership and/or Bonya Gazza & DeGory relied on
the HUD-1, and the Dussaults’ failure to disclose the Outstanding Mortgage or the debt
relating to it, in tendering the proceeds as set forth on the HUD-1 and in otherwise closing on
the Property.

49.  The Dussaults thereby intentionally and fraudulently conveyed the Property
knowing that they were not conveying it free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and
easements and otherwise in breach of the warranties or covenants of title.

50.  As a result of their fraudulent conduct, the Dussaults are liable to the Kay
Family Limited Partnership for the amount of the debt they owe the Clearfield Bank & Trust
Company, as well as attorneys fees and costs.

51.  The amount of the Kay Family Limited Partnership’s damages, exclusive of
interest and costs, is $20,000 or less and therefore does not exceed the jurisdictional amount for
Compulsory Arbitration under Clearfield County Local Rule 1301.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Kay Family Limited Partnership requests judgment against
Defendants Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault for less than $20,000, plus interest,

costs and attorneys fees.



COUNT VI

Kay Family Limited Partnership vs. Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault
(Punitive Damages)

52.  Paragraphs 1 through 51 above are included herein by reference.

53.  The Dussaults knowingly, willingly and fraudulently failed to disclose the
Outstanding Mortgage and the debt related to it.

54. The Dussaults’ actions constitute intentional, willful, and/or malicious conduct
done with reckless indifference and wanton disregard for the rights and interests of the Kay
Family Limited Partnership.

55.  The Kay Family Limited Partnership is entitled to, and requests, an award of
punitive damages.

56.  The amount of the Kay Family Limited Partnership’s damages, exclusive of
interest and costs, is $20,000 or less and therefore does not exceed the jurisdictional amount for

Compulsory Arbitration under Clearfield County Local Rule 1301.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Kay Family Limited Partnership requests judgment against
Defendants Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault for less than $20,000, plus interest,

costs, punitive damages and attorneys fees.

Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 465-5535



VERIFICATION

I, Stanley P. DeGory, a partner in the law firm of Bonya Gazza & DeGory,
LLP, verify that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to
the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements

herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

/Sfanley P. DeG

Date: M 2,/ 200/
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THIS DEED

MADE the _25th_ day of Aptl, In the year nineteen hundred and nlnety-six
(1996) BETWEEN ANNA EYER, a single Individual, of Mahaffey, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvanla, party of the first part, herelnafter referred to as the GRANTOR,
AND
GERARD }. DUSSAULT and MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, husband wife, as tenants by the

entiretles, of Mahaffey, Clearfield County, Pennsylvanla, partles of the second part, hereinafter

referred to as the GRANTEES,

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of Thirty-three Thousand and 007100 ($33,000.00)
Dollars, In hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the sald grantor does
hereby grant and convey to the sald grantees, thelr helrs, successors and assigns,

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the Borough of Mahaffey, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post corner of alley and East Maln Street; thence along sald street North
twenty-five (25) degrees thirty {30) minutes West, distance of fifty (50) feet to the corner
of Lot Number 13; thence by line of Lot Number 13, North sixty-four (64) degrees thirty
{30) minutes East, a distance of one hundred fifty (1 50) feet to an alley; thence along said
altey South twenty-flve (25) degrees thirty (30) minutes East, a distance of flity (50) feet to
an alley; thence by sald alley South fifty-four (54) degrees thirty {30) minutes West, a

distance of one hundred fifty { 150) feet to Main Street, and the place of beginning. BEING
Lot Number 12, East Side.

RESERVING nonetheless out of the above-described lot, along the south side adjoining the

alley, a strip of ground twenty-one (2 1) feet wide and one hundred fifty (150) feet In length
“for street purposes.

ALSO one other lot or plece of ground situated in the same Borough In the East side and
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of Lot Number |2 on Maln Street; thence along main
Street, North twenty-five {25) degrees thirty (30) minutes West, thirty-nine (39) feet to the
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| comer of Lot Number 14, formerly owned by A.B. Mosser; thence by line of Lot Number . j—

14, Nortt: sixty-four (64) degrees thirty (30) minutes East,
{150) feet to an alley; thence along sald alley South twen
minutes East, a distance of thirty-nine (39)
the ilne of Lot Number 12, South sixty-
distance of one hundred fifey (
as Lot Number | 3-East Side.

a distance of one hundred fifty
ty-five (25) degrees thirty (3C)
feet to the comer of Lot Number 12; thence by N
four (64) degrees thirty (30) minutes West, a

150) feet to Main Street and the place of beginning. KNOWN

i ' BEING the same premises a5 was conveyed to the Grantor hereln by Deed of G. Gaye Zold,

| single dated May 10, 1985 and entered for record In the Recorder's Office of Clearfleld
County In Deed & Records Book Volume {011, Page 563.

TOGETHER with all and singular ways, waters, water courses, rights, libertes,

privileges

, hereditaments and appurtenances whatsoever thereunto belonging, or In anywise

dpperzaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents, issues and profics thereof; and aiso all

the eszate, right, title, interest, use, trust, property, possession, claim and demand whatsoever ' gt

b2 2
of Grantors In faw, equity, or otherwise, howsoever, of, In, to, or out of the same. :

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the sald Grantors hereditaments and premises hereby

granted and released, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the ';-
H .
sald Grantee, his helrs, successors and assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of ,
! G
the said Grantee and assigns, forever. T
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NOTICE

In accordance with the provisions of “The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land
Couservation Act of 19667, 1/we, the undersigned grantee/grantees, hereby certify that
1/we know and understand that [/we may not be obtaining the right of protection against
subsidence resalting from coal mining operations and that the purchased property may he
protected from damage due to mine subsidence by a private contract with the owners of the
economic interest in the coal. 1/we further certify that this certification is in a color con-
trasting with that in the deed proper and is printed in twelve point type preceded by the

word “notice” printed in twenty-four point type. (- —_,
Witness: /_‘Z/"_y\:(,“,-/ /@/’0‘1’(“1/?— '
4’/& el Nywsar bt
{ e

5 3 . .
This % ) day of ('.; f'\"")' 194 .

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE
TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND
DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH
COALMAY HAVE THE COMPLETELEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL
AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE
LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH
LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR
MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This Notce Is set forth pursuant to
Act No. 255, approved September 10, 1965, as amended.)
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The said Grantor will SPECIALLY WARRANT the property hereby conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said grantor has hereunto set his hand and seal, the day and

year first above-written.

Sealec and delivered In
the presence of:

Lornins Cro)
ANNA EYER /

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

| hereby certlfy that the preclse residence of the grantees hereln Is as follows:
R.R. #1, Box 1-0
Mahaffey, PA 15757

)

R. Denning ¢earhart, Bﬁulre

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this, the 25th day of Anrdl, 1996, before me, the undersigned offier,
a Notary Public, personally appeared ANNA EYER, known to me, or satisfactorily proven,

to be the person whose name Is subscribed to the within Instrument, and acknowledged that

he executed the same for the purpose thereln contained.

’ *-\ iN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and notaral seal.

L i N
My Commission Expires: Q{\? s ‘.’\\k; .Q [\ :j.& i ’,k/
X . Notary Publlc ™\
J N

NOTARIAL SEAL
2 JENRNFER A CUTUE ¢, HOLIry PuBHC
‘e . Cieart elg Burougn, Cearhiela County
My Commuission Expires June 17,1999
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n&, AGREEMEN’I FOR THE SALE OF COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE_

This rmummmd..a bt ol -wnaaanmb,mum vf\khmrmnmunmufms‘

SUBAGENT FOR SELLER ]

L PA. LICENSED RROKER———— - —— PA.LICENSED mi_dkfs_k

THISAGREEMENT, wis . ... - dayct_pumgi' . “ADTogg
1. PRINCIVALS: Between _Mmm .

-7 withi maitiag sddress of _

) Code 15957 Phone 98M=211=4504_ heremafter called Seller,
and’ ___Ray Famdly Linitai?aztnerahz R

with mailing nddrm of 665 Pnnadelnlua stteet Indiana, - : —
k" Zip Code __13701 .  Phone #, 724-463-9130 herejmil’ter cnl]cd Buyer.
PROPERTY: Sellcr hereby agrees to sell and convey to Buyer, who hereby agrees to purchase:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground with bmlﬂmgs and improvements’ thenon erecwd if any. known as:
Main St. PO Box 184

| ad

in the _boro . . ot §Z "County ofClearfield
State of PA L ' o Zip Code 15757
*Zoning Classificatinn: m i e . -

. Failure of this agmemem 10 contain the wmng clussification (except in cases where the property.{and each. parce! thereof, if subdivid-
able} is zoned solely or primarily to permit single-fumily dwellings) shalt reader this agreement voidable at the opuon ‘of the Buyer,
and, if voided, anédzposlu tendered by the Buyer shall be retumed to the Buycr without any requirement fof court action:

. Tax Parcel No. ©11-302 - Deed Book. 1753 - - Page No.’

TERMS: - ' slxty—fwr ‘thousand - - $64, ooo ;

,,(A) Purchase Price ___ .

1o be pmd to the Seller by the Buyer as follows: ™ .
" " (I) Cash or check at signing this agrementi . : - $

_ (2). Cash or check to be peid on or bcfon: _gemr 20 19 _%9} $

- ©) - el s

@ - — T T o s

S
3

w -

| U'S. Dollars

T (%) Cash or certified check at time of settlement: S - c

(B) Wnucn appmval of Scllcr 1o be on or before:
" (CY Sctilement to be made on or before: .
(D) Conveyance from Scller will be by fee simple deed of special warranty.
(E) ‘Transfer taxes will be paid by 50/50 buyer/seller _
(F) The following shall be apportioncd pro-rata as of and at time of settlement: taxes as levied and assessed, rents, interest o mort-

gage essumptions, water and sewer rents, lienable municipal services, and condominium fccs if any.

STATUS OF WATER AND SEWER: Seller warrants that this property is served by:
O public water well water public sewer O suptic system 0
Setler further warants that these systems nfc fully paid for as of the date of this Agreement.
POSSESSION AND TENDER:
(A) Possession is 10 be delivered by deed, keys and physical possession (o a‘vacant building (if any) frec of debris at day and timz of

sertlerient, or by deed and assignment of existing lease(s) at time of senlemeént if premises are tenunt occupxed, unless otherwise
specified hcrcm

L

w

v

If tenant occupicd, Buyer will acknowledge the existing lease(s) by initialing it (them) at the time of sxgmﬂg this Agrecment of Sale
and by attaching it (them) hereto.

(B) Seller will not modify or extend any existing leases or enter inlo apy ncw or addigonal leases for the pmmsc; without the express
-written consent of the Buyer.

(C) Formal tender-of an éxecuted deed and purchase money is hereby waned

(D) Buyer reserves the right to make a pre-settlement inspection of the subject property.

. ITEMS OF PERSONALTY: The following items are included in this sale and purchase price: s_ﬂm. refrigemt;ur
—___diglnmsher, washer/dryer, microvave, Vca).lmq fans, nmiov blinds

kol

Seller hercby warrants that he/she will deliver good title 1 all of the articles de:cnbed in this paragraph and any ather fixtres or items
of personaty specifically scheduled and to be included in lhn sale.
7. SPECIAL CLAUSES:

* sale is ccmtmgmt upon bxyer accepting the appralml for value

e buyar has recieved a copy of sellers isclosure and is buying in "as is® condition
vaiving all mspectmns

EXHIBIT
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8 PROPEKCY DEFECTS DISCLOSUNE:
{A) Own:r represents and warrants that Owner has no knowledge except a< noted in this Agreemem
(1) Toat the preimses bave beey covtuninated by ny substance in any manncr which tequues reuedsauon, -
(2} That the poperty contns wet landts, flood plains. or uny other cnvi y sensiuve srcas, develop: ol which w linjted or precluded by law |
(3 That the property contains asbestos. polychlarinarcd biphenyls. loud-bused paint or any other substance, the remcval or dispusal uf which is subi ot 1o
any law of regulavon: and
That any baw has heen violsted in the handling or disposing of any muterial of wasic of the disehurye of any miaterial stu the <oil, uir, surface water,
or ground waict.
Sclte” and Buyer aknowledge that Brokes: -
(1) b ulicensed real estate beoker,
(2) 15 not an expen in conwniction, engueering. or cavironmpeatal autlers, and
(3 flak nof made and stall vot qudke any rep j0ns o \ ies nor conduct i
crty of any adjacent property, including whether: -
(a)  The premiscs have been conuminated by any substance in any manper that reyuires resediation:
(h)  The propenty contaims wet lands, Slood pliins, of amry other eaviroamentally scasitive wras, the development of wluch w hritied of PicCiuded by L,
- {£) The property contains ushestos, polychiorinated taphenyls, lcad-based paint oc any other substance, the 1emoval or disponal of which is subject
10 any law of reguinion: and - : .
(d)  Any faw bas been vialaed in the handling ur disposing of any matenial or wastc or the dischu:
E *+r, or ground water, except as poled in this Apreement
(0). Seller ngrees 1o indemaify and 1o hold Ageut harmdess fror and against all cluims, demands. o Liubibues, inctuding 300rney~ fecs and count cosss, which
arise (rom o« arc related 10 the eavirsamental condition or suitabihity of the property prior . during, or after Seller’s occupation uf the propeny including
withcut limitation any:

(1) Costwmination of e propenty as defined in paragraph AAX1);. -
(2)  Prcsence of any cavironmentally sensitive wreas on the peopenty us defined 1 paragraph 8(AX2),
(3)  Presonce on the propeay of usy substances which are the subjoct of paragraph BAX 1) o . -
(4)  Violatinn of the Liw ix dexcribed in paragraph 8(AX4). .
(M) Th provisions of this Scetion shall survive the performance of this Agreement. o
9. NOTICES & ASSESSMENTS:

" (A} Sclies cepresentsl aof the acceptance date of tis Agre. L, that no pubdlic &

== - - - unpaid and thal no wotice by any governuent or public authority has served vpon the Scber or anyonc on the Sellar's hohalt, including notices rchas-
ing W0 violations of soning. bodding. afety, of fue ordinance which emn uncomecied unicss otberwise spoificd berein.

(B} Aay rodce of improve:nents o asscsstaents ceceived on ae before the dute of Sctier's acceprance of this Agrecment, unlos imMPrOVEmCats coraist uf sewer
*_ Orwaer lines not in usc, shall be the revponsibility of the Seller; any potices received thereafier shall be the reepansivility of the Buyer,
(Cr freqaired by law, Sefler shall dcliver 10 Buycs, on of befors selifement; 3 conification from the appropriate municipe) deparument ot departments diios-
o ing niwice of any uncocrecied vialatdon of zoning, building, safety. or fire ondinances.
(D) HBuyar 18 advised that access to 2 public road may require tauance of 3 i W2y occupuncy permit fsom the Deparement of Transporwsion.

0. TITLEAND COSTS: - . 4 B "h Lo

(A} Mhe prentises we to he conveyed free and ciear of all Lieas, encumbrances. 0d csementy, with the exgrpuon of cxisting building retrictions, ordinances,
esements of 1oads. eatements visibde upoa te ground, and privileges or rights of public service companies. The Gte to te subject property <halt be good
and marketsble and yoch 3¢ will be incurablc by a ceputable Tirke Insurance Company at the regular raten. )

(B) In the cvent the Seller ix unabic 10 give 2 good and marketable Gitle and such a5 will be insurxble by a tepuuble Tule Insucance Compuny. Buyer shall ¢idser
take $ach titke us the Seller caa pive without abateaseat of price oe be cepaid all momics that Buyer bas pusd 1o Scllcr on sccount of the pirchase peice includ-
mg reimburscment for the iems specified in aphs 10(C) iterms (1), (2), (3), 206 LOD) _In the laner eveat neither farty shall have furthes fiability o

~— +- = oblig2toa, und thix Agreemeat slul) bmm\:%‘lg:md all copies will be returnal to Sclicr’s Agen lor cancellsrion.

(@

[1:}

gutions of the eavicounent condition or suitability of the prop-

e of any puatenal it the soil, air, surtace water,

asscssowents bave becn made aglinst the premises which reioain

~.(Q) The Buycr will pay for the foliowing: ) R .
{1) e premium for mechanicx lien insurance and/or ttle scarch, or fee foc cancellation of same;
() “the preauiume for flood insurance andar firc insurance with cxtended coverage, insurance binder cbarges or cancellation fee,
- (3) .Appraisal fees and charyes paid fn advaace Lo morgage lender: B
(4)  Buyer's normal scakement costs and wocruals. e . S
(D) Any survey o surveys requind by the Tide Insurunce Company or the abrracdng attorney for the preparation of an udequate Iegal descriptivn of the
Eum‘m 0 the camection thereof, shal he sccuted and paid for by the Sciler. Aoy survey of surveys desired by the Buyer or required by histber mongage
odcs shall be secured and paid for by the Buyer. - .
n " DEPOSIT AND RECOVER ND; Deposit

ts, regardlon of the forn of paymen'and the persoa dexignated 33 payee. shall be paid 16 Agens fox the Seller
-~ —who shall n:tain them in an excrow 3ccount uniit ioa of ferminarion of this A in conle

, gy in ity with wll applicable Laws and roguladons, Apent
for the Selb:r may, ai his or ber sule oprion, hold any uncashed cheek tendered 3 deposit, pendiag the weeptance of this offer. In the event of litigation for the
rearm of deposil monics, Agent for the Selier will distibute the momies PUrsuant 10 1 Gaal order of court or the written ugreement of the parties. Buyer and Selicr
apeee that, in thecvent the Agent and/or Subagent arcAs joined tn Ui

costs will b2 paid by the Jouing the Agent of Subageal

§2Uon for the reram of deposit rmonics, the Ageat's andlor Subugent's anomeys fees and

A Reud Esutc Recavery Fund exiay 10 rgisbune any enons who have obtai
mistepeeser ttion, or decdit 1o 3 real euste ransaction and who
complete & tails sbowt the Fund, call (717) 783-3658.

12, MAINTENANCF. AND RISK OF LOSS: .

{A) Scller shll mvaintain the groperty, and any penonal rrperty specified berein, in its proscal condswon, normal wear and tear excepted X
(B} Seler shull prompuly souly the Buyer if, 3¢ any e prioe W the fme of sctlewseat, all o any portion of the property n'condemned. destroyed. or damaged
33 & 1¢sult of any cause whatsoever. Lo ..
(O} Selier shall bear risk of loaa fiurn fire o1 otier causes until dme of scilement Ln the
ot replied prier 1n scnicmeat. Buyer shall have the optios of rescinding this &
Tty in it then condivon wgether wth the proceeds of any insurance cecovery
equituhle interest in dus peoperty as of the ime this Agreanent ix accepard, -
13. 'DEFAULT-TIME OF THE. ESSENCE: The tme for sctlcrnent and all other Gmes referred to fos the performance of any of the vbbgations of this Agreeatent
are herchy rgreed (0 be of the essence. Should the Buyer:
(A) Fail tu make any additoodl payments as specificd i paragraph 3; or -
(®) Fumish false o incomplete information 10 the Sellcr, the Sclker’s Agent. of the monguge lender concenuay tie Buyer's legal or tinancial status, ur fait o
cuoperuts in the processiog of e mungage toan application, which actn would seuilt 16 the fadure (o obun the approval of a mortgugx koan commim 3
A(C) Vilar: or fai t fulfill und perform any other terms or conditions of this Agreement. then in such case, Al deposat uwmicy wnd wiher sums paid by the Buyer
2u account of ihe puschase sxice. whether tequired by this Agreement or not, may be reiaued by the Seller. 1) On acconit of the purchase, o (2) As
foofue; to be applied o the Sclicr's damages, or (3) As liquidatcd danlages fus such hreach 35 the Selier nay clerr In the evett that the Seller clects w
rewin he motics a5 quidued dumages, the Sclier shall be released from all Liabilities o7 ob} ions and this A zreement shali be VOID and all copics will
be ren med tu the Seller's Agent tor cancellution. .
AGENTI(S). ttis cxprussly undersioud and agreed berwees the pastics that the named Agent, Beoker, umd an;y Sobagent, Broker and
ces efficers andior purtners. sre Ageni(s) for the Scller not the Boyer, however, the Agent
imunince und document preparation.
15. . RECORDING: This Agrecinent shall aot be recorded in the Office of the Recorder of £3:¢ds of 21 20y other office or place of public record  If Buyer causs
OF pe(nits Gus Apreement 1 he recorded, Seller inay elect to eat such 3ct as 3 breach of this Agreement.
ASSICNMENT: This Agrecument shull he hirding upon the parties, thair respeetive heis, persond representaives, guardians and successors, and, @ the cxtent

assiguable. yu Ui uvagms of the panies bestto. 1t is espeessty understood. bowever, that the Berver shall vor transfer o assign this Agreewent without the wrir-
ten consent of the Seller

V7. REPRESENTATIONS:

(A) In cnwing nto this Agreemens, Buyer has 0ot relied upon any 1cptescutations. cham advertising, promouond itiviies, brochutes o plans of any kiad
raade by Seller, Agsots or thew cmplay ccs uniess expressly incorpurited or stated in this Azreement

ned 8 final Civij jilement wrainae 2 Pennsylvana real ot ficenses owing 10 (rzud,
bus heen uoable 10 collet the judgment after exhausting ait legal aad equitable remedics, Fou

cvent OAr danIIEC tu any propenty includod in this sale i nat repaised
greenieut ind receiving il movies pud on sccount or of accepuag the prop-
obtained by Scllcr. Buyer i heeehy notificd that be/she may insare hisitce

their salespeople. craplsy
(-] may pertotiu servce foc the Buyer in consection with financing,

(A) Itis understood thut Beyer has inspected the property, or hereby walves the richt  do so0. and bas apreed 1u purchase it in its preseut cooditin,
Buyer ucknawledges that the Apents hane not made an independent cxamination or d inativa of the structural soundacss of the prnperty, the
age or of the i dit

P ] ¢ the permitted uses, ur of condifions existup in the locale where the property is uit-

uated; v have they made 2 mechanicul inspection of any of the systems contained therein,

(Cr s fnther vimberstond hat this agreedwent contains the whole agreentent between Seller and Buyer and there are no other tex
fepresrmanions, stieiaeuts ue conditinns, ol or otherwise uf any kind whatsocer conc:
wnicnded clianged, vt madificd ckuept in writing execined by the parties.

BUYER'S APREOVAL — -

WITNESS g g_Qﬁm_ﬂ,\ay- - over ‘@/
wrrvess (VO BT
YOLUNEARY TRANSFER OF CORPORATE ASSETS: The undersigned acknowledges Ui hersne is authonzed by the Board of Duecton
Agresient on fa il of the § Sparaudn aml thas dhix <ale docs BOt Consutute » e, |

COMPAraLON. such as would requure the atbiarizstion o1 cousesi of the sharchnlgets puss
SELLER'S ACCEFTAN

5. oblisations, crvenants,
his sale. Furtiennore. tis azeccnent shidl ot be icted

. ur agn thic
<athanze of 31 or substwitlly all the propeny and assets of “he
» Sccgon 17311

21 dnof w‘{"\m\k&"x_m A WY
v

WITNESS .(( ‘PQ% & Mm SELLER M/r e .
WHNESS |~ SELLER /J// W e

. Seller nerety accepts Uie above contract s

AGENT BY: _

ooy

A




" . s ZOE WITHEY
Title Abstracting
Clearfield County Courthouse

Remit Paymeat to:

R.R. 1, Box 488

Olanta, PA 168¢€3 Courthouse:
(81l4; 236-2532 (814) 765-3869

Khkhkhkhkhkhkhhhhhkhhkhhkhkhkhbhkhkhkhkhhkhhkhhbhkhhkhbhhhhrhhhhhdhhbhhbhhhrhhhhkhhhdkdkdhdhkik

Fay (§14) 765-/9%5

Services Rendered:

EXHIBIT
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MORTGAGE voL ]8‘}/1 PAG! 547

(Advance Money Mortgage Securing an Open-End Line of Credit)
; . Ath December
THIS MORTGAGE is made this day of
o "™ B0 Box 184 MakaTTey. PATETEY
{whether one or more persons calied “Owner™) and

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST €0., Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830 . (called “Lender,
i WHEREAS, __ Gerald J. & Marquerite Dussault

1997 _ berween GeTard J. & Marquerite Dussault

= {whether one or more persons calleg “Borrower™)
has been granted a HOme Equity Line of Credi t Account (called the “Account™) b7v Lender with a Credit Limit of $_10,000.00 :

as evidenced by an Account Agreement (called the “Agreement”) dated _0€CeMber 4 A82L  ang

5 i protect the security of this
Morigage, the performance of all covenants contained in the Agreement and this Mortgage. and ait i i
the Agreement, Owner does hereby morigage, grant and convey to Lender all of the fottowing descril

hereafter erected, and all easements, rights and Appurtenances thereon, located at: BOrough, Ma haffey
PQ Box 184 i

T

Street
Mahaffe Clearfield . Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, (the “Prope; X
; xmuwxx,{mmmxaomgn County )
‘ which was conveyed 10 Owner by Deed dated _Dg_cgm_bgL_L\ 19_97  ang duly recorded in the office for the Recording of
| Deeds in said County in Deed Book No, 1253 . Page

. Tax Parcet Number (or other Unitorm

Parcel identifier, if any} «#sthe Property is therein described end, XX it this box is checked, as ihe Property is more particularly described in

Exhibit “A" which is attached hereto and made a part hereof,
Owner and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. THIS IS AN ADVANCE MONEY MORTGAGE — It is expressly understood and a
advances to be made from time totime by Lender to Borrower
the date hereof.

2. Owner and Borrower warrantand represent to Lender that Owner owns and is lawfull
&rant and convey the Property, and that the Propenty is unencumbered, except for enc

3. Borrower shall promptiy pay to Lender interest, principal

greed that this Mortgage secures, inter alia, certain obligatory loans and
pursuant tothe Agreement, which future advances are secured by this Mortgage as if made on

Y seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the rightto mortgage,
umbrances of record.

and any other sums dye under the Agreement, in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.
0 consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part
. Of conveyance in liey of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid 1o Lender, subject to the terms of any prior morigage or security
- dgreement. The proceeds of such award may, at Lender's oplion, be used 10 pay the outstanding amount under the Agreement secured by this Mortgage.
5. Exceptfor any notice required under applicable taw to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Owner provided for in this Mortgage shali be givenby

delivering it personally or by maiting such notice by certified mail, addressed to Owner at the address of the Property or at such other address as Owner may
designate by notice to Lender as provided herein; and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certitied mailto Lender's address stated herein or to such other
address as Lender may designate by notice to Owner as provided herein. If notice is given by certified mail, it shalt be deemedto have been givenon the date of
mailing.

6. Owner will not sefl, give, transfer, or encumber the Property or any right in the Prope:

rty, in whole or in part, without Lender’s prior written permission.
7. Mortgagor shali be in default under this Montgage if Mortgagor breaks any promise
Agreement.

of fails to perform any duties contained in this Mortgage or in the

inany manner any other Borrower or Owner under the ter nigage. Any torebearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy
under this Mortgage or otherwise attorded by apphicable law shall not be a waiver of or preciuce the exercise of any such right or remedy.

10. Lender's rights and remedies under this Mortgage shall be cumulative andtheexercise of anyone or more of these rights shall not preclude the exercisa of
any cther rights or remedics specifically granted in this Mortgage or permitied by law.

(o
<
g
g
7
g
g
2
2
g
i
e
3
Z
&
3
3
2
3

12. As additional security hereunder, Owner hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the

Property, provided that Owner shall, prior to the declarationof an Event
1 of Default, have the right 1o collect and tetain such rents as they become due and payabie.

13._ The State and local laws applicable to this Mortgage shail
limit lheapplicability of lederal law to this Mot‘lgage. Inthe event that any provision or clay:
such conflict sh, i

EXHIBIT
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balance Is pald in full, Any request by Borrower, or by srmyone on Borrower's behatt, that the account be termi iy ot
writing and signed by all Barrowers.

na!ndpdoﬂohsmnudtydcu,nmy.muqbein

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE
! UNDER OTHER MORTGAGES
: Oimormdl.endenequesuhe holdem'mymormageovotherencumbrmceonmeMmmzwm_.gmmm,mwm'd det
i sale or foreclosure action that pertains to the Propecty or Lender's interest therein. any detaut

| hereby that the precise address of the Lender (Morigagee) is:
On behaif ff Lender. 7
ST Dy
© COMMDNWEALTH OF Pgﬁ(svy((mk

countyor Clearfield .

Title: _Branch Manager

SS

Onthis, the _4th g,y o1 December 1997 . before me, 113 N. Lansberry
!heundersignedoﬂlcer.persor\allyappeared Gerard J. & Marguerite Dussault

. ke o mé Gx.Satistactority proven)
i tobethe person(s) whose rame(s) _are subscribed a3 Owner to the within Instruiment"and acknowiedged
© that they executed the same for the purposes herein containgd and désired it (q/be_récéyded 2% such,
‘ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Cornn"ssion Expires: HEL I i '\ .
: j < o h ‘
i N ) NN
itle of OFticer Wi N A
IS R
) 3 LS 20 J U
CLEARFIZLD 30,33, CLUANHZLO GOUNTY
; MY COMVISTION S PSS 4, 2001
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RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE ADDENDUM

Environmental Hazards.
Borrower agrees that Borrower:

1. Shall not generate, transfer, store, dispose of, or permit or suffer to
be generated, transferred, stored or disposed of hazardous or toxic waste
in, upon, or under the Property except in strict accordance with federal
and Pennsylvania laws, rules, regulations and permits; and,

2. Shall reimburse the Lender on demand, for all costs expended by the Lender
or which the Lender 1{s required to pay to any governmental agency or
otherwise for environmental audits, studies, inspections, cleanup, removal,

or transportation with respect to or from the Property of hazardous or toxic
wastes;

3. Borrower provides Lender access to the property at all times to perform
its due diligence;

4. Shall not discharge or release or permit or suffer to be discharged or
released hazardous or toxic substances in, upon, or under any land or soil
which is included in the Property in such a way that such substances become
discharged or released upon any such land or soil;

5. Shall comply with all orders or decrees now or hereafter fssued by any
federal, state or local governmental agency concerning the generation,
transfer, storage or disposal of hazardous or toxic substances or the
discharge or release of the same in, on, under or from the Property or

requiring the cleanup or elimination of hazardous or toxic substances in,
upon, under, or from the Property;

6. Shall promptly reimburse “any federal or state governmental agency which
has expended funds or incurred costs or expenses for environmental audit,
study or 1inspection of the Property or for cleanup, removal or elimination
of hazardous or toxic substances in, upon or under the Property;

7. Where permits are fssuzd or required by any federal or state agency related
to or with respect to the Property, the Borrower shall submit annual reports
to the Lender showing compliance with such permits; and,

8. Shall report or submit to the Lender promptly: (a) any request received
by the Borrower for information, inquiry, investigation, notice or violation,
administrative order, penalty assessment, suit, or directive from any
federal, state or local agency concerning the Property and toxic or hazardous
substances, environmental pollution, health risk or safety risk at the
Property, and (b) notice of any suit brought by any person or entity alleging
any environmental damage or threat, nuisance, non-compliance or health or
safety risk related to the Property.

9. Any violatfon authorizes Lender.to cancel any comuitment to advance funds
under any note secured by this mortgage, to accelerate any amounts

outstanding on this note, or any other note, or allow for foreclosure to
be fnstituted fmmediately,
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Exhibit A
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i . uCINNINGx»mmdﬂqME&WhSM
) twmry-nve(ZS)dtmm!ny(JO)mbume.adkuncco(ﬂ
- of Lot Number I);(h(-r\(!byllneolLo(NumbtrI}
{30) minutes Exsq, » distance of one hundred fif

alley South iwenty-five (25) degrees thiny (30)

RESERVING nonethveless out of the above-described lt, along the south side adjolning the
Alley,aunpo!tl’bundmnww(zl) feet wide and one hnndndﬂfty(lSO) feet In length
for street purposes.

ALSOomo(herlaorpl«colzrwndunmcdlnmenmebomughhthcLux!daand
boul\dcdu\ddexﬂbtdu!oﬂom:

BEGINNING at the Southwest comer of Lot Number 12 on Maln Street; thence
S(mgNonhmmty-ﬂvt(lS)dﬂme( o Pk

30) minutes Wen, thireynine (39) feet 0 the

by A, 3 thence by line of Number
14, Nonth stxty-four (64) degrees tiry (30) mindes Ease, i e
(150) fze¢ 10 an diey; thence along salg aliey South twenty-five (25) degrees thiry {Jc)
minutes £a5t, 3 disuance of thiry-nine (39) feet 1o the com
the itne of Lot Number 12, South sixy-four (64) deg
ditunce of one hundred Aty (150) fees to Main Street and the place of W
8 Lot Number 13-Eas Side. Petioning. KNOWN

sy CERTIFY that thiz dasument

: - acordad in the Il ccrder's Offize of magF%?CNTY
3 ‘carfleld County, Ferasylvaxia,

e /W3 (L4757
Y é:;l%«j«a\
FEES _ = A2
L/ ‘e, Karen L Starck, Recorder
/{_v:a,y?ré*”"‘/

Karen L. Starck
Recorder of Deeds

oron L O, Panariter
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HUD-1 (OMB # 2502-0265) HUD-1 UNTFORM SETTLEMENT STATEMENT Page- 1
K. U.S. DLPARTHENT -Of HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT SETTLEMENT STATEMENT
[ TYPE OF LOAR = 0) FAA 201 Fom [6. fite wumber: ] 7. Coan number
3.0) CONV. UNINS. (. [] VA 5.1 COMV. INs. [BA Mortgage insurance Lase Number:
€. NOTE: This form furnishes a statement of settlement costs. Amounts paid to and by the settlement agent are shown. |tems
!markcd "{p.0.c.)" w2re paid outlside the closing; they are shown for informational purposes and are not included in the totals.
| NOTE: TIN=Taxpayer's ldentification Number.

0. NAME & ADOR{SS Of BORROWER: €. NAME, ADDRESS & TiN Of SELLER: f. NAME AND ADDRESS OF LENDER:
Name : Kay famity Linited Partnership Name : Gerard 3. Dussault and|S&T Bank
Marguerite Dussault 800 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701
Street: [ 665 Ph:tadelphia Street Street: Main Street, P.O. Box 184
;Cny: Indiana City: Mahaftey K. SETTUEMENT AGENT: NAME, ADD. & TIN
1 St8Zip: | Pennsylvania 15701 St. & 2ip: Pennsylvania 15757 Staniey P. DeGory

Bonya Gazra & DeGory, L(LP
134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

25-1292084
Transferor’s  Identificat:on
. Number: 022-26-952%
G. PROPERTY LOCATION: PLACE Of SETTLEMENT: §. SETTLEMERT DATE:
Main Street, Mahaffey, Clearfield County,|Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP September 17, 1999
Pennsylvnaia 134 South Sixth Street, Indiana, PA
15701
J. SUMMARY OF BORROWER'S TRANSACTION K. SUMMARY OF SELLER™S TRANSACTION
100. GROSS AMOUNT DUE FROM BORRCWER: 400. GROSS AMOUNT DUE TO SELLER:
{101, Contract sales. price $64,000.00 401. Contract sales price $64,000.00
102. Personat Property . 402. Personal Property
1103, Borrower’'s settlement charges (line 2,053.96 L03.
1 1400)
1104, 404,
1105, 405.
i Adjustments for items paid by setler in advance Adjustments for items paid by seller in advarce
; 106, City/town taxes to 406, City/town taxes to
1 107. County taxes to 12/31/99 69.52 407. County taxes to 12/31/99 49.52
' 108. Assessments to 408. Assessments L o
. 109. 409.
S 10, 10,
1M1, (AR
2. 412
13, 413,
120. GROSS AMOUNT OUE FROM BORROWER 66,103 .48 4£20. GROSS AMOUNT DUE TO SELLER 64,049.52
200. AHOUNTS PAID BY OR IN BEHALF OF BORROWER: $00. RzDUCTIONS TH AMOUNT DUE 1O SELLER:
201. Deposits or earnest money 1,000.00 501, Eacess deposil (see instructions) 1,000.00
202. Principal amount of new loan(s) 4£8,000.00 502. Scttlement charges to seller (line 3,480.00
1400)
203. Existing toan{s) taken subject to S03. €xisting toan(s) taken subject to
204 50¢. Payoff of first mortgage loan to NBOC 27,188.84
Bank
205. 509. Payof! of second mortgage loan to N8OC 3,018.66
Bank
206. 506.
207. 507."
208. 508.
209. 599.
Adjustments for items unpaid by seller Adjustments for items unpaid by setler
210, City/town taxes to 910, Zity/town tazes to
211, County taxes to St1. County tases to
212. Assessments to $12. asscssments to
213. School Taxes 1999 to 4/30/2000 84.15 5:3. Scnsol fases - 1999 to 6/30/2000 84.15
214, Sit.
215. 919.
216. 56,
7.
218.
219.
220, TOTAL PAID 8Y/FOR BORROWER L9,084.15 ToTAL RZ0UCTTON AMOUNT DUE SELLER 34,771.65
500. CASH AT SETTUEMENT FROM/TC BORROWER 630, “ASH &7 SETTLEMENT TO/FROM SELLER
01, Gross amoun: Gue from borrower 66,103 .68 23", {ross amourt due to sellier (line 420) 64 ,049.52
tline 120)
302. Less amounts raid by/for borrower 5,084, 15 _ess ceduciions in amount due seller 36,771.65
Ctine 220} Cune 529)
103. CASH (X} FROM {3 TD BORROWER 17,019.33 T 71 FROM O SELLER 29,277.87
SUBSTITYTE FORM 1035 S STATIMINT
ne information in Blocks E, G, K, ! & line 401 (or, if line 401 1s asteriskes, tine 403 and 404) is important tax information

:nd 1s being furmished to the internat Revenue Service. 1f you are recu
! this item 1s required to be reparted and the RS determines
rincipal residence, file form 2119, AL Yl > of Prarcine J . fer any gain, with your income tax return; for
ther transactiions, complete the appl cable parts of form 4797, Form 6252 arag/or Scnedule D (Form 1040). You are required to
rovide the Settlement Agent {nimed anove) with your Correct Taapayer “cent:ificatoon numoer. 1t you do not provide the Settiement
‘gent with your Tampayer cgent:fication Number, you My be subject o <o sr criminal penaities imposed by law. Under penaltizs
foperjury, 1 certiiy 1hat the numbe’ shown ON this statement s my COf“eCt taspayer igenttfication number.

EXHIBIT

reg 12 fiie a return, a sanction will be imposed on you
“t nag not peen reported. 1f this real estate is your

(Seller’s Signature)

Blumberg No. 5208




L SETTLEMENT CHARGES

700. Total Sales/Broker s {ommission 3 ! " PATD FROM BORROWER S | PAID FROM

(based on price) 33,840 00 tess $1,000 i FUNDS AT SETTLEMENT SELLERS FUNDS
idownpaymcm { AT SETTLEMENT
Division of Commission line 700 as follows:

i{701.% o

i7025 | to

703. ] 0.00
704 . Balance of Commission paic at sell:iement l 1 $2,840.00
800. [TEMS PAYABLE [N CONNECTION WITH LOAN

801. Loan Origtnation fee

802. Loan Discount

803. Appraisal fFee to S&T Bank $225.00

804. Credit Report

805. Lender's Inspection fee

806. Mortgage Insurance Applization fee to

807. Assumption fee

808. Document Przparation Fee to S&T Bank 125.00

809. flood Certification to S&T Bank 18.00

810.

811.

900. TTEMS REQUIRED 8Y _ENDER TO BE PAID IN ADVANCE

901, Interest ]

902. Mortgage !nsurance Premium

503 Hazard Insurance Premium

7904

. 1000. RESERVES DEPOSITED WITH LENDER

1001. Hazard insurance months @ $ per month 0.00 1171111000001
1002. Mortgage insurance months 3 per month 0.00 1117047808701/
1003, City property taxes months @ $ per month 0.00 11771111117017
1004, County property taxes months 3 $ per month 0.00 111117011077
. 1005. Annual assessments months @ $ per month 0.00 2z
1006. 1

1007. ' .

. 1008. : 0.00

1100, TITLE CHARGES

“ 1101, Settlement/closing fee to

1102. Abstract/title seurch and Bring Down to 20e Withey 115.00

1103, Title examination to

1104. Title insurance binder to

1105. Document preparat:on to

1106. Notary fees ' to

1107. Attorney’'s fees to Bonya Goazza & DeGory, LLP 500.00

(includes above ttem nusbers 1101, 1305, title JIIEIHIIELEEIIIIIILEI20071101711117
certification to S&T Bark and trip to

Zlearficld

1108. Title insurance )

(includes above item nurbers )

1109. Lender’'s coverage 3

1110. Owner's coverage L3

1111,

2.

3, \

1200. GOVERNMENT RECORDTNG AND TRANSFER CHARGES

1201. Recording fees: Deed $17.50 Mortgage $23.50 Release $ 41.00

1202. City/county tai/stamps: Deed $640.00 Mortgage $ 640.00

1203. State tax/stamps: Oced 3640.00 Mortgage § 640.00
1204, :

1205. |

1300. ADDTTIONAL SETTLEMENT CHARGES

1301, Survey . to

1302. Pest Inspection to

1303. Mary Ann Bell, ,Tax Coliector - Payment of 1999 School Taxes Due at Discount 389.96

1306, 1

1305. |

16400, TOTAL SET{LEMENT CHARGES (this number transfers to lines 103 £ 502 avove) 2,053.96 3,480.00

CERTITICATION

I have carefutlly rev\'cue:’ “he HUD-% Sestlement Statement and to the best ¢ =y knowteoge and betief, it is a true and accurate

itatement of ell receip.s ard disbursements mage on my account Gf by me '~ thrs transaction. ! further cer:ify that [ have
“eceived a copy of the HUD- 1 Settlemen: Statement.
. Seller Borrower
Setler Borrower
‘U the best of my kno'ulc.lgc the HUD-1 Settioment Statement whach | have Drepared 's ¢ and accurate account of the funds which

«ere received and have DIen of wili: e < spursed Dy the undersigned as bart S° 1me sell.ement of this transaction.

Settlement Agent Date

¢ 9~ in°s o7 any other simitar form. Penalties upor

Isce Seston 1001 ang Section 1010,

PG e

iCUroe can

false statements 'O the United
for cetatle ceer Tolle ]

e 3 crame (2 hnowingly mare
€L Onment .

includs o frae ane



N v - o

L A T I B WAy A oy I S W By § LW O IKKw

DEED

MADE THE \OX day of, %%ML in the year of our Lord One
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Nine (1999).
BETWEEN

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, husband and wife,
of Main’ Street P.O. Box 184, Mahaffey, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15757,

GRANTORS

D

KAY FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, of 665 Philadelphia Street, Indiana, Indiana
County, Peansylvania 15701,

GRANTEE

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of One Doflar ($1.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Grantors do
hereby grant and convey to the said Grantee, its heirs and assigns,

ALL those certain pieces, parcels or fracts of land Srtuate lying and being in the
BOROUGH OF MAHAFFEY, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA bounded and
described as follows, to-wit:

FIRST PIECE: BEGINNING at a post corner of alley and East Main Street; thence
along said street North 25° 30" West, a distance of 50 feet to the comer of Lot Number
13; thence by line of Lot Number 13, North 64° 30" East, a distance of 150 feet to an
alley; thence along said alley South 26° 30’ East, a distance of 50 feet to an alley: thence
by said alley South 64° 30° West, a distance of 150 feet to Main Street, and the place of
beginning. Known as Lot Number 12, East Side.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, nonetheless out of the above-described lot, along the

South side adjoining the alley, a strip of ground 21 feet wide and 150 feet in length for
street purposes.

EXHIBIT
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SECOND PIECE; BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of Lot Number 12 on Main
Street; thence along Main Street, North 25° 30’ West, 39 feet to the comer of Lot Number
14, formerly owned by A.B. Mosser; thence by line of Lot Number 14, North 64° 30’ East,
a distance of 150 feet to an alley; thence along said aliey South 25° 30’ East, a distance
of 39 feet to the comer of Lot Number 12; thence by the line of Lot Number 12, South 64°

30" West, a distance of 150 feet to Main Street and the place of beginning. Known as Lot
Number 13, East Side.

Further identified in the Clearfield County Tax ‘Assessment Office as Parcel No.
C11-302-00001.

BEING the same premises granted and conveyed to Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite
Dussault, husband and wife, from Anna Eyer, a single individual, by deed dated Aprit 25,

1996, and recorded in the Recorder’s Office of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Deed
Book Volume 1753, at page 63.

In compliance with the Act of July 17, 1957, as amended, the following Notice is set
forth: NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER,
INCLUDE OR INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT
UNDERNEA TH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN,
AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE
tEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION,
DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE,
BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION
OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL
RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR
RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT.

GRANTORS HAVE NO ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF ANY HAZARDOUS WASTE AS
DEFINED BY ACT NO. 97-1980 OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
HAVING BEEN OR WHICH IS PRESENTLY BEING DISPOSED ON OR ABOUT
THE SUBJECT PREMISES DESCRIBED IN THIS DEED OF CONVEYANCE.
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NOTICE

The undersigned grantee (grantees) hereby certifies that hefthey know and
understand that he/they may not be obtaining the right of protection against
subsidence resulting from coal mining operations, and that the purchased property
may be protected from damage due to mine subsidence by a private contract with
the owners of the economic interest in the ¢oal.

~, Wilness signatures of grantee (grantees) this /775 day of
W‘& 1997 . .

To comply with the Realty Transfer Tax Act of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, it is
hereby certified that the true, full and complete value of the real estate herein conveyed
and the consideration of and for this conveyance is $64,000.00.
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AND the said Grantors hereby covenant and agree that they will GENERALLY
WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND the property hereby conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Grantors have hereunto set their hands and seal
the day and year first above-written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED
IN THE PRESENCE OF:

m‘:ﬁ) W%MQ-Q- ,&MQ Q"@(A{L/&W T

GERARD J. BUSSAULT

QxS0 Sreaal . '

MARG ITE DUSSAULT

Certificate of Residence

| hereby certify that the precise residence of the Grantee herein is as follows:

LS Philadelphia Steeet, Tidiana PB 15701

/Kttomey o@ for Gram@

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

On this, the __ \ O day of September, 1999, before me, a Notary
Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be, the persons
whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that they have"""
executed the same for the purposes therein contained. SN T

K o; . \'\\H ’ o

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and official seaF ﬁ iy
»&5’ o

Bettio M, SmaP, Notary Public Notary Public
Purxmazrwngy Boro, Jolferson
My Commission Expleas Fab. 18, 2002

Momber, Pecnaytvania Association of Notaries

“;ﬂ!
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GERARD J. DUSSAULT and MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, Grantors
-and -
KAY FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, Grantee

Prepared by:

J. Kipp Lukehart, Esq.
LUKEHART & LUNDY
219 East Union Street

P.O. Box 74
Punxsutawney, PA 15767
(814) 938-8110

. -

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

58’
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Recorded on this : day of _
A.D. 199, in the Recorder’s office of the said County, in Record Book Volume
, Page

Given under my hand and the seal of the said office, the date above written.

, Recorder




Attorney's Certificate of Title

In connection with a Mortgage by Kay Family Limited Partnership

to S & T Bank, its successors or
assigns, | certify that | have examined the record of title to the following described real

estate and made searches for a minimum period of fifty (50) years through the date the
Mortgage was recorded on _septenber 17, 1999

Description

(If additional space is needed for description, attach an additional sheet)

See Attached.

I certify that good and marketable title to this real estate is now vested in
Kay Family Limited Partnership

the Mortgagors, by virtue of a Deed from

Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite
Dussault, his wife ,dated September 10, 1999 , and
recorded in the Recorder's Office designated as instrument No. , and
that a Mortgage from them to S & T Bank, dated _ september 17, 1999 |, recorded on
September 17, 1999 inthe Recorder's Office of Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania, and designated as instrument No.
First

,isa
lien on this real estate. | further certify that this real estate is bordered
by a public thoroughfare which provides access to this real estate or that this real estate

has access to a public thoroughfare by virtue of a recorded right-of-way easement.
EXHIBIT

Blumberg No. 5208



Tax Information

This property is assessed in the names of _Gerard J. Dussault and
Marguerite Dussault, his wife

for tax purposes as Parcel Number C11-302-00001

as follows:
Land $ 525
Building $ 9100
TOTAL $ 9625

All taxes for previous years have been paid For the current year, the taxes are
as follows:

(circle one)
City, Borough, County
or Township Tax $ 17214 PAID UNPAID
School Tax $ 389.96 PAID UNPAID

TOTAL TAXES $ 562.10

I'hereby agree to indemnify you and your successors in interest in the Mortgage
opened herein, to the full extent of any loss attributable to a breach of my duty to

exercise reasonable care and skill in the examination of the title and the giving of this
opinion.

Dated: @;[?QWM (7, /997 m
’ /Mforney at l@ U

Stanley P. DeGory
Print Name

134 South Sixth Street

Indiana, PA 15701
Address

(724) 465-5535
Telephone Number

The name of my professional liability insurer is Westport Insurance Corporation

The number of my professional liability insurance policy is  PLP-224991-9

The liability limits of my professional liability insurance policy are $3,000,000




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the %VD day of December 2001, I served a copy of the above

Complaint on each of the Defendants or their counsel by sending copies thereof by United States

first class mail, pcstage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Mr. Gerarc J. Dussault
1089 River Road
Weare, NH 03281

(No counsel of record)

David C. Mason, Esquire

409 North Front Street

P.O. Box 2&

Philipsburg, PA 16866
(Defendant Zoe Withey’s Counsel)

dmz:c:workingfiles\Kay\Complaint.dmz.doc

Mrs. Marguerite Dussault
1089 River Road

Weare, NH 03281

(No counsel of record)

e

David M. Zimme

PA ID# 62496

Attorney for Pldingitfs

Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

and Kay Family Limited Partnership
134 South Sixth Street

Indiana, Pennsylvania 15701

Ph. (724) 465-5535




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS r
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANI

NO 00409 C.D. 2001

N KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and
BONYA GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP,

Plaintiffs
vs.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and
Z0E WITHEY,

Defendants

NOTICE

Boxnya Gazza & DEGORY, LLP
¢ ATTORNEYS AT Law

134 SOUTH SIXTH STREET
InDI1ANA, PENNSYLVANIA 15701

,. ~
o

D

Prothonotary

DEC 0 4 2001
William A. Shaw

FiLE



IN THE;CCURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA,

CIVIL ACTION - LAW.

| _
KAY ~AMILY LIMITED *

PARTNERSHIP, and BONYA *No. 01278 C.D. 2001
GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP, * :
Plaintiffs_ ' o ' '
o * TYPE OF CASE: Civil Action -
. VS, : * - :
' ' - "TYPE OF PLEADING: ANSWER, NEW
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and * MATTER and NEW MATTER IN THE

Defes_rs dants

MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, * NATURE OF A CROSS-CLAIM OF
husband and wife, AND * DEFENDANT ZOE WITHEY
ZOE WITHEY * e

*

*

¥

*

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

- Defendant, Zoe Withey

*

* COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
* PARTY:

* David C. Mason

Superior Court 1.D. 39180
DAVID C. MASON LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 28 ,
Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-2240

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
FLAINTIFF:
David M. Zimmerman, Esquire’
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP.
- 134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 465-5535

JAN 0 8 2062

* % %k % k *x *k *k k * *x * 3k

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KAY FAMILY LIMITED *

PARTNERSHIP, and BONYA } * No. 01278 C.D. 2001
GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP, *
*
Plaintiffs . *
) *
VS. '. ; *
*
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and *
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, *
husband and|wife, AND *
ZOE WITHEY SR *
*
Defendants *

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set
forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this
Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or
by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed agalnst you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in
the Complamt or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may
lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TOYOURLAWYERATONCE. IFYOU
DO NOT HAVE AN LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE|THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA. -

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KAY FAMILY LIMITED -
PARTNERSHIF, and BONYA . *No. 01278 C.D. 2001

GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP, *

. *

Plaintiffs . *

! o *

. VS. *

. : %

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and *

MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, *

husband and wife, AND *

ZOE WITHEY *

. _ *

Defendants *

ANSWER, NEW MATTER, AND NEW MATTER
| IN THE NATURE OF A CROSS-CLAIM OF
DEFENDANT ZOE WITHEY

AND NOW comes the Defendant ZOE WITHEY by and through her attorney,
DAVIDC MASON! ESQUIRE, and files the following Answer to Plaintiffs’ Complaint:
1-6. ADMITTED.

7. DENIED. The allegation contained in Paragraph 7 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint
is denied for ‘after reasonable investigation Answering Defendant is without
| knowledge or in{formatibn sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of this averment.
' Stfict proof theireof, to the extent deemed rele\)ant is demanded at the time of trial.

- 8. DENIED. It is specifically denied that Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP,
Plaintiffs heréin, hired Defendant Zoe Withey for any purpose. Strict proof thereof,

to the extent deemed relevant, is demanded at the time of trial.



9. ACMITTED IN PART and DENIED IN PART. It is denied that Defendant

Zoe Withey provided Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP with a written title report. By way
of furthe- answer, it is admitted that the title report attachedto Plaintiffs’ Complaint
as Exhibit “ ’% was prepared by Defendant Zoe Withey and provided to “Indiana
Abstracting.” |
10-11. ADMITTED.

12. DEI!I\HED. After reasonable investigation, Answering Defendant is without
know edge or iinformation suficient to form a belief as to the truth of this averment.
Strict preof fzher‘eof_, to the extent deemed relevant is demanded at the time of trial.

13. DEN:‘ED., After -easonable investigation Answering Defendant Is without
anowledge or irformation sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of this averment.
Strict pro'otc the‘reof, to the extent deemed relevant is demanded at the time of trial.

14. ’DEN ED. After reasonable investigation Answering Defendant is without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a.belief as-to the truth of this averment.
Strict proof thereof, to tha e)ttent deemed relevant is demanded at the time of trial.

| ' ‘15. DEN‘ ED. After reasonable investigation Answering Defendant is without

| know'|edge er information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of this averment.

Strict aroof thereof, to the extent deemed relevant is demanded at the time of trial.
16. ADMITTED. |

17. DENIED. After reasonable investigation Answering Defendant is without
Aknowledge or i'njf-crr'nation sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of this aVetment.

Strict procf therleof, to the 2xtant deemed relevant is demanded at the time of triall.-

2




18. DENI

=D. After reasonable investigation Answering Defendant is without

. knowledge or inormation sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of this averment.

Strict proof théreof, ta the extent deemed relevant is demanded at the time of trial.

19. DENI

~ knowledge or informa

- Strict proof th'e
20. ADM

21. ADM

22.Nor
reference her a
23. DEN

“contract with E

ITTED.

ED. After reasohable investigation Answering Defendant is without

tion sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of this averment.
' ,

recf, to the extent deemed relevant is demanded at the time of trial.

|

I

ITTED.!

[
COUNT |

]
|
i
¢
i
i

I

esponsc;a is necessary. Answering Defendant incorporates herein by

hsW_ers fto Paragrephs 1 through 21 of the Complaint.

ED: Answéring Defendant Withey specifically denies entering into a
i

|
3onya ‘Gazza & DeGory, LLP. Rather, at the request of Indiana

1

Abstracting, Defer.dani Zoe Withey conducted an examination of the record at

- Clearfield Cour
Answering Defe

prepare a prope

ty ‘aindiprepa‘red a property report. By way of further answer,
ndant avers that her agreement with Indiana Abstracting was to

2rty rep‘::)rt. There was not agreement of guarantee or warranty.
. } '

. l
24, DENIED. Paragraph 24 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint contains a statement

which is a conc

' necessary orre

lusion of law not an averment of fact and therefore no response is

quired. To the extent a response is deemed necessary, the averment

3




]
i

1 }
f !

contained in Paragraph 24 is denied and strict proof thereof, to the extent deemed

relevant, is demanded at the time of trial.

25. DENII‘ED. Paragraph 25 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint contains a statement
which is a conclusion of law not an averment cf fact and therefore no response is

necessary or}re%quired. To the'ext?nt,a response is deemed necessary, the averment
contained in Pa;regraph 25is den;ied and strict proof thereof, to the extent deemed
relevant, is vdei’r;landed at the timé;z of trial.

' 26.’ADMI'T'TED.

' WHEREF?ERE, Answering Defendant prays your Honorable Court for fhe

dismissal of Count I, with preJudlez:e.

I

—

! COUNT Il

i
. t

H A

{

i

i

A | ' .
27. No reiSponse is necessary. Answering Defendant incorporates harein her

answefs for Par;agragphs 1 through 26.°

28_. DENIED. It is denied tiwat Answering Defendant Withey was engaged by
- the firm of Bon)‘fa Gazza & DeGory, LLP, to prepare a title report or that Defendant
_Zoe Withey oweid' Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LL.P a duty.

29. DENI?ED. Defendant Witﬁhey incorpdrates herein her anéwerto Paragraph
-28. By way of férthef ahswer, to té‘le extent Defendant Withey owes a duty to Benya
- Gazza & De‘Gor)it, LLP, it ié denied}that she breached that duty by failing to discover
“the existence of this Mortgage. | | |
l 4



- 30. Para
no respcnse |
necessary, the
thereof, to thel

~

31. ADM

WHEREF,

“dismissal of Co

‘Paragrar

directed to par

| Paragrap

directed to par

Paragrap

|

grapt 30 is a conclusion of law not an averment of fact and therefore

S necessary or required.

!avermént contained in Paragraph 30 is denied and strict proof

To the extent a response is deemed

extent deemed relevant, is demanded at the time of trial.

ITTED.

OIREZ, Answering Defendant prays your Honoarable Court for the

unt [, with prejudice.

COUNT 1l
hs 32 through 37. The averments contained in these paragraphs are

ties other than Answering Defendant and no response is required.

COUNT IV.
hs 38 through 42. The averments contained in these paragraphs are

ties other than Answering Defendant and no response is required.

COUNTYV.

hs 432 th-ough 51. The averments contained in these paragraphs are

directed to parties othe- than Answering Defendant and no response is required.




] NEW MATTER
52. Thé Complaint against Defendant Zoe Withey fails to state a claim on
which relief can be granted..
: 53>. AAnsgf;/erihg Defendant Zoe Withey owed r.o duty to Kay Family Limited
PartnAership. -} | |
' 54; Pléintiffs Kay Family Limited Partnership and Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

havs suffered ino economic damage herein as a result of the alleged breach of

-contract or alle{ged negligence of Answering Defendant Zoe Withey (which breach of
contract and biréach of duty is specifically denied).
55. If _K;é‘y Family Limited Partnership suffered any loss, wnich loss is
specifically demﬁied, it was the result of their attorneys Bonyz Gazza & DeGory, LL;P._ .
- 56. Pléiéﬁtiff Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP’s claims are barred by the doctrine
. of comparati\)e hegiigehce. | |

57. Plaintiff Boriya Gazza & DeGory, LLP’s claims are barred by the doctrine

of contributoryinagligence.

- B8. Ansvz/ering Defendant Zoe Withey did not éértify the results of her lien
‘search to eitheEr of the Plaintiffs or to any third party. |

59. Ansv«{e'ing Defendant Zoe Withey did not guarantee the accuracy of the
resﬁlts of thiseixéminafion to either of the Plaintiffs or any cther party.

WHEREFbRE, Answering Defendant prays for an Order dismissing Plaintiff's .,

‘ Complaiht against her with prejudice.

| ) 6



| Answéfrii
Corvnplavint par

contained in p

Dussault and A

- 60. If it

Answering Def
‘against Defend

.61JntH
damages from'

- Withey deman

wife, be held ‘iz

NEW MATTER IN THE NATURE OF A
LAIM AGAINST DEFENDANTS GERARD J. DUSSAULT
AND MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, husband and wife,

ng Defendant Zo_e Withey incorporazes herein her answers to the
agréphs 1 through 31. She also incorporates herein the allegations
éragi’abhs 32 through 51 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint aganinst Gerard J.
Narguerite Dussault.

is'detern'iiined that Plaintiffs are entitled to recover damages,
endant Zoe Wifhey demands that any judgment be entered solely |
ants Ger.a.rd J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault, his wife.

e alternative, if}it is determined that Plaintiffs are entizled to recover
Defendént Zoe W:they, which is specifically denied, Défendant Zoe
s that Defendént Gerard J. Dussault ang Marguerite Dussault, his

ble over to the Defendant Withey for indemnity and contribution.

WHEREFORE, Defendant Zoe Withey respectfully requests that in the event of

a judgment ent

e;ed in favor of the Plaintiffs, that the judgment be entered solely




against Defendants Gerard J. Dussault and Merguerite Dussault, kis wife. In the

alternative, in

against Answer

ithe event that a judgment is enzered in favor of the Plaintiffs, and
| ,
ng Defendant, Zoe Withey, Answering Defendant respectfully requests

that the Defendants Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault, his wife, be held

liable over to Answering Defendant Withey for indemnity and. or contribution.

Respectfully submitted, /
7 /\ww( C /

awd C ason, Esquire
Attorney for Answerng Derendant,
Zc= Withey

C:\Office\COURT\V_VitheyAnswerN Metc.wpd\blb




| certify

NEW MATTER

VERIFICATION
that the facts set forth in the foregoing ANSWER, NEW MATTER AND

IN THE NATURE OF A CROSS-CLAIM OF DEFENDANT ZOE WITHEY

afe true and correct to the best of my khowledge, information and belief. This

verification is

unsworn falsifi

made subject %0 the penalties of 18 PA. C.'S. 843804, relating to

cation to authcrities.

VDA'I.'E[V): '/,z /}9’/0/ ) @/4//4%‘/

|they
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IN TH

KAY FAMILY LIMITEC

PARTNERoHIP and BONYA
GAZZA & DeG

VS,

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, -

ORY, LLP

Plaintiffs

husband and wife, AND

ZOE WITHEY

D

efendants

L 4

E COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

*

* No. 01278 C.D. 2001

*

*

*

* TYPE OF CASE: Civil Action

%

* TYPE OF PLEADING:

*

% k %k %k %k 3k X %

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Defendant, Zoe Withey

* COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
* PARTY:

*

% sk ok ok ok ok ko %k ok ok ok ok ok

David C. Mason

Superior Court 1.D. 39180 -
DAVID C. MASON LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg PA 16866

(814) 342-2240

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
PLAINTIFF:

David M. Zimmerman, Esquire
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP.
134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-5535

FILED
JAN 04 2002

lliam A. Shaw
w%’rothonotary
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~ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

- KAY FAMILY LHIMITED *

PARTNERSHI:’ ard BONYA * No. 01278 C.D. 2001
GAZZA & DeGORY LLP, . ¥
. *
Plaintiffs *
. *
VS. *
*
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and *
MARGUERITEIDUSSAULT, *
husband and wife, AND *
ZOE WITHEY *
i *
Detendants *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

|, DAVID.C. MASQN, Esq.uire, do hereby certify that | served a true and correct
copy of the ANSWER, NEW MATTER and NEW MATTER IN THE NATURE OF A
'CROSS-CLAIMIOF DEFENDANT ZOE WITHEY filed in the above captioned action on
the following by depositing the same in the U. S. Mail, postage prepaid and

addressed as follows:

DAVID M. ZIMMERMAN, ESQUIRE GERARD J. DUSSAULT

BONYA GAZZA’:& DeGORY, LLP 1089 RIVER ROAD
ATTORNEYS AT LAW WEARE, NH 03281
134 SOUTH SIXTH STREET

INDIANA, PA 15701 MARGUERITE DUSSAULT
. ' 1089 RIVER ROAD
WEARE, NH 03281

DATED: /_ 3. p2 />\f‘ C/( / —
_ , Davnél*e.—-M/ason, Esquwé

Attorney for Answering Defendant
Zoe Withey




" FILED

JAN 04 2002
. &ﬂsﬁwuwﬂ% L™
Prothonotary
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BONYA, GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
134 SOUTH SIXTH STREET
INDIANA, PENNSYEVANIA 15701

CERTIFIED COPY
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and
BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP,

O/— )2F5-CD
NO6T0400 C D 2001~

Plaintiffs CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and

ZOE WITHEY,

FHLED

JAN 1 82662

R i i R i g N g

Defendants

Iao//&

Prothenetary

PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY
TO DEFENDANT ZOE WITHEY’S NEW MATTER

AND NOW, come the plaintiffs, Kay Family Limited Partnership and Bonya Gazza &
DeGory, LLP, who by and tthugh their counsel, David M. Zimmermaﬁ, Esquire, file a reply
to the new matter filed by defendant Zoe Withey, averring as follows:

52. Denied. Paragraph 52 consists of a conclusion of law to which no responsive
pleading is required.

53.  Denied. Paragraph 53 consists of a conclusion of law to which no responsive
pleading is required.

54.  Denied. Paragraph 54 consists of a conclusion of law to which no responsive
pleading is required.

55.  Denied. It is denied that if Kay Family Limited Partnership suffered any loss, it
was the result of Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP. To the contrary, Bonya Gazza & DeGory,
LLP obtained and relied upon the title report issued by Defendant Zoe Withey, did not know
of, and had no reason to know of, the Outstanding Mortgage on the premises, did not know,

and had no reason to know, that Defendant Zoe Withey failed to identify and/or disclose the



v
- v » T

Outstanding Mortgage, and otherwise rendered services to Kay Family Limited Partnership in
full satisfaction and compliance of it professional duties to Kay Family Limited Partnership.
For the reasons set forth in the complaint, all losses incurred by the Plaintiffs were caused
solely by Zoe Withey.

56.  Denied. Paragraph 56 consists of a conclusion of law to which no responsive
pleading is required. To the extend a responsive pleading is required, it is denied that Bonya
Gazza & DeGory, LLP was in any way negligent for the reasons, inter alia, set forth above in
paragraph 55.

57.  Denied. Paragraph 57 consists of a conclusion of law to which no responsive
pleading is required. To the extend a responsive pleading is required, it is denied that Bonya
Gazza & DeGory, LLP was in any way negligent for the reasons, inter alia, set forth above in
paragraph 55.

58.  Denied. It is denied that Defendant Zoe Withey did not certify the results of her
lien search to either of the Plaintiffs or to any third party. By way of further reply, Plaintiffs
do not know what Defendant Zoe Withey means by “certify” as used in paragraph 58 of her
new matter. By way of still further reply, it is averred that Defendant Zoe Withey knew that
she was providing a report to Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP as part of a client’s purchase of
the subject party and the mere issuance of the report was in-and-of-itself a certification of the
results of her efforts. By way of yet further reply, it is denied that “certification” of the results
of her efforts is required for Defendant Zoe Withey to be liable on the claims set forth in
Plaintiffs’ complaint.

59.  Denied. It is denied that Defendant Zoe Withey did not guarantee the results of
the examination to either of the Plaintiffs or to any third party. By way of further reply,
Plaintiffs do not know what Defendant Zoe Withey means by “guarantee” as used in paragraph
59 of her new matter. By way of still further reply, it is averred that Defendant Zoe Withey
knew that she was providing a report to Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP as part of a client’s
purchase of the subject party and the mere issuance of the report was in-and-of-itself a
guarantee of the results of her efforts. By way of yet further reply, it is denied that a
“guarantee” of the results of her efforts is required for Defendant Zoe Withey to be liable on

the claims set forth in Plaintiffs’ complaint.



- J
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Kay Family Limited Partnership requests judgment against
Defendant Zoe Withey for less than $20,000, plus interest and costs.

BONY Z7ZA & DeGORY, LLP

Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 465-5535



—_— e ——— —

VERIFICATION

l
I, Stanley P. DeGory, a partner in the law firm of Bonya Gazza & DeGory,

LLP, verify thaf the facts set forth in the foregoing Reply to New Matter are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false

statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904 relating to

v 0. ..
unsworn fals1ﬁc§t10n to authorities.

T
ﬁmeyp.@ U

/7 2067
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 17" day of January 2002, I served a copy of the Plaintiffs’
Reply to Defendant Zoe Withey’s New Matter on each of the Defendants or their counsel by

sending copies thereof by United States first class mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Mr. Gerard J. Dussault Mrs. Marguerite Dussault
1089 River Road 1089 River Road

Weare, NH 03281 Weare, NH 03281

(No counsel of record) (No counsel of record)

David C. Mason, Esquire

409 North Front Street

P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866
(Defendant Zoe Withey’s Counsel)

7

David’ M. Zimmerman

PA ID# 62496

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

and Kay Family Limited Partnership
134 South Sixth Street

Indiana, Pennsylvania 15701

Ph. (724) 465-5535

dmz:c:workingfiles\Kay\ReplyToNewMatter.dmz.doc
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and
BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, NO. 01278 C.D. 2001

Plaintiffs CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and

ZOE WITHEY,

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR ARBITRATION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please schedule the above matter for compulsory arbitration pursuant to Clearfield
County Local Rule cf Civil Procedure 1301, et seq.

y - ;
David M. Zimme
PA 1.D. #6249
Attorneys for PHintiffs

134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 465-5535



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 1% day of February 2002, I served a copy of the
above Praecipe for Arbitration on each of the Defendants or their counsel by sending

copies thereof by United States first class mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Mr. Gerard J. Dussault Mrs. Marguerite Dussault
1089 River Road 1089 River Road

Weare, NH 03281 Weare, NH 03281

(No counsel of record) (No counsel of record)

David C. Mason, Esquire

409 North Front Street

P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 156866
(Defendant Zoe W:they’s Counsel)

David M. Zimmery
PA ID# 62496
Attorney for Piasftiffs

Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

and Kay Family Limited Partnership
134 South Sixth Street

Indiana, Pennsylvania 15701

Ph. (724) 465-5535

dmz:c:workingfiles\Kay\PraecipzForArbitration.dmz.doc
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and

BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, NO. 01278 C.D. 2001
Plaintiffs CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and

ZOE WITHEY,

vvvvvvvvyvvvv

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please enter a judgment by default in favor of Plaintiff Kay Family Limited
Partnership and against Defendants Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault in the
above-captioned action, by reason of the failure of said Defendants to appear, answer or
otherwise plead to Plaintiffs’ Complaint. The amount of the judgment will need to be
determined based on the damages to be assessed at a trial pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of
Civil Procedurs 1037(b)(1).

134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

S FILED

FEB 0 42002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



Rule 237.1 Certification

~ |For purposes of Rule 237.1, it is certified that written notices of intention to file
this Praecipe for entry of default judgment, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibits
"C" and "D," were mailed to Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault, against whom
judgme1nt is to be entered, ten (10) days prior to the date of the filing of this Praecipe. The
 writteninotices attached hereto as Exhibits "C" and "D" were mailed to Gerard J. Dussault
- and Marguerlte Dussault, respectively, on January 9, 2002 by United States First Class
Mail. Orlgmal Certificates of Mailing pertaining to the notices sent to Gerard J. Dussault

and Mal.rguerlte Dussault are attached hereto as Exhibits "E" and "F," respectively.
|

D, &, BONY/ A &PeGORY, LLP
c " 58
o N

'ﬁ‘ﬂ“ |i'f§l4/,¢/
AV

v o
059y prariTadd

CDavid M. Zisyherman
Attorneys foy Plaintiffs

Thrg e '

-
. SWORI;\I TO and subscribed
~ before me this

, Notary
» ManBomldi Coul
Myoammlgs!onsxghg:gem?wzoos

Member,‘ﬂ?nnsywamaAssodamnommanes




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS P ;i
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and
BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, NO. 01278 C.D. 2001

Plaintiffs CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and

Z0E WITHEY,

Defendants

To:  Gerard J. Dussault
1089 River Road
Weare, NH 03281
Date of Notice: JANUARY 9, 2002

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN
WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE
CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE
YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE
THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Fourth Floor
Indiana County Courthouse
Philadelphia Street
Indiana, Pennsylvania 15701
(724) 465-3955

EXHIBIT




PA 1.D. #62496
Attorneys for Pldiptiffs
134 South SixthStreet
Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 465-5535



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA (2 @Py

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and
BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, NO. 01278 C.D. 2001

Plaintiffs CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and

ZOE WITHEY,

Defendants

To:  Marguerite Dussault

1089 River Road

Weare, NH 03281 ‘
Date of Notice: JANUARY 9, 2002

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN
WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE
CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE
YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE
THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Fourth Floor
Indiana County Courthouse
Philadelphia Street
Indiana, Pennsylvania 15701
(724) 465-3955

EXHIBIT




BONYA JAZ/Z/A & DEGORY, LLP

Lot/

David M. Zinfmerm
PA 1.D. #62496
Attorneys for Plaj
134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 465-5535
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O.s. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE —POSTMASTER

Received From:

David M. Zimmerman

BONYA GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP
134 South Sixth Straeet

Indiana, PA 15701

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to:

Mr. Gerard J. Dussault

1089 River Road
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Weare, NH 03281

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989 # U.S. GPO:1989-242-531/05281
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING ' :
MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT C
t

PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE—POSTMASTER

Received From: Dayid M. Zimmerman
BONYA GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP
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One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: - w _D:_D_ 2
Z| o3 \ D E G
Mrs. Marguerite Dussault f\ ﬂc\"éé&rj§§ﬁ
~ il [NE OZO0
|- . TG IT e g
1089 River Road , oV in v oo
\':::5‘("/ m

Weare, NH 03281
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| Thereby certify that on the 1¥ day of February 2002, I served a copy of the
abovie Praecipe for Default Judgment on each of the Defendants or their counsel by

send]]ng copies thereof by United States first class mail, postage prepaid, addressed as

follo%;vs:
i
! Mr. Gerard J. Dussault Mrs. Marguerite Dussault
* 1089 River Road 1089 River Road
. Weare, NH 03281 Weare, NH 03281

(No counsel of record) (No counsel of record)

David C. Mason, Esquire

409 North Front Street

‘ P.O. Box 28

. Philipsburg, PA 16866
(Defendant Zoe Withey’s Counsel)

L A

David M. Zimmerman
PA ID# 62496
Attorney for Plaintif

Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

and Kay Family Limited Partnership
134 South Sixth Street

Indiana, Pennsylvania 15701

Ph. (724) 465-5535
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA |

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

CIVIL DIVISION
Kay Family Limited Partnership
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP
Vs. No. 2001-01278-CD

Gerard J. Dussault
Marguerite Dussault
Zoe Withey

To: Gerard J. Dussault
NOTICE is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned matter has been entered against
you in the amount to bz determined on the 4th day of February, 2002.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

William A. Shaw



~> 7YY
NOTICE OF JUDGMENT @@ I E

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

Kay Family Limited Partnership
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

Vs. No. 2001-01278-CD

Gerard J. Dussault
Marguerite Dussault
Zoe Withey

To: Marguerite Dussault

NOTICE is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned matter has been entered against
you in the amount to be determined on the 4th day of February, 2002.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

William A. Shaw



STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , @; Y
PENNSYLANIA

Kay Family Limited Partnership
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2001-01278-CD
Real Debt: To Be Determined
Atty’s Comm:

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From:

Gerard J. Dussault Entry: $20.00

Marguerite Dussault

Zoe Withey

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment Against
Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault
ONLY

Date of Entry: February 4, 2002

Expires: February 4, 2007

Certified from the record this 4th day of February, 2002.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney
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N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KAY FAMILY LIMITED *
PARTNERSi—H‘P, and BONYA * No. 01278 C.D. 2001
GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP, *
*
_ Plaintiffs *
*
VS. *
*
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and ¥
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, *
husband and wife, AND *
ZOE WITHEY *
*
Defendants *
*
* TYPE OF CASE: Civil Action
.X. .
* TYPE OF PLEADING: Praecipe
* for Entry of Judgment
*
* FILED ON BEHALF OF:
*  Plaintiff
*
* CCUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
*  PARTY:
*
* David C. Mason, Esquire
*  Supreme Court I.D. 39180
¥ Attorney at Law
* P.0O.Box28
AR 05 2002 *  Philipsburg, PA 16866
' *  (814) 342-2240
. naw
iliam|A. Sha
Wpromonotaw




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.
| | CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KAY FAMILY LIMITED %

PARTNERSHIP, and BONYA * No. 01278 C.D. 2001
GAZZA & D=GORY, LLP, * .
*
Plaintiffs *
*
VS. *
‘ *
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and *
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, *
husband and wife, AND *
ZOE WITHEY *
*
Defendants *

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

e ————

Would you kindly enter Judgment in the above captioned matter in favor of Zoe Withey and
against the Defendants Gerald J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussauilt as set forth in the Answer,
New Matter z?nd New Matter in the Nature of a Cross-Claim of Defendant Zoe Withey against

Gerald J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault

l/' L/' 0 Z- ) />\ A '
David C{Maserf, Esq.
Attorney for Zoe Withey

I, DA'yID C. MASON, Esquire, Attorney for Zoe Withey in the above-captioned matter
hereby certif‘,; that puréuant to Pa. Rules of Civil Procedure 237.1, | mailed to the Defendants
Gerald J. iDusiseult and Marguerite Dussaullt, under date of February 7, 2002, the Important Notice
required by Ia;A/.. Ten (10) days have now passed since the mailing of this Important Notice, a copy

of which is attached to this Praecipe for Entry of Default Judgment. . /{
. : e

/DAL
| David C. Magbn, E<q.
. 9[ -02 Attorney for Zoe Withey




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.
- CIVIL ACTION - LAW
KAY FAMILY LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP, and BONYA
GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP,

No. 01278 C.D. 2001

Plaintiffs
VS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, AND
ZOE WITHEY

® ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok kX

Defendants
TO: Gerald J. Dussaul:
1089 River Road
Weare, NH 03281
DATE OF NOTICE: February 7, 2002

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED
OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND
YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE
THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT
AFFORD ONE, GO TO CR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641

'DATED: ) / ' A A~
: 7 e Da\id C.Mason, Esqx!g_ire

Attorney for Zoe Withey

P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866

.D. No. 39180




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KAY .FAMILY LIMITED ¥

PARTNERSHIP, and BONYA ¥ No. 01278 C.D. 2001
GAZZA & DeGORY, LLF, _ : *
*
Plaintiffs *
) *
VvS. *
*
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and *
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, *
husband and wife, AND *
ZOE WITHEY *
*
Defendants *

TO: Marguerite Dussault
1089 River Road
Weare, NH 03281
DATE OF NOTICE: February 7, 2002

IMPORTANT NOTICE

- YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED
OF YOU IN TH!S CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
‘THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND
YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE
THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT
AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2e41 /(/
\A C/ “‘/"\.,

DATED: ' _
O¢>/ 7 /O A David C~Mase, Esquire
Attorney for Zoe Withey
P. O.Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866
1.D. No. 39180
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|
KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTAERSH P, and BONYA
GAZZA & DeGDRY LLP,

VS.

GERARD J. DUSSALLT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife. AND

- ZOE WITHEY

. | b » ‘
N THE COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, A@.”i 3

CIVIL ACTICN - LAW

No. 01278 C.D. 2001

l !F'Ialntlffs

% %k %k %k ok Xk Kk Xk %k %k %k Xk %k %

Defendants

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

To: Gerald' J. Dussault
2089 River Road
Weare NE £3281

Fursuant to Rule 236, please ke advised that the Court has entered a

Order

—_Decree 2
| Judgment '

| Oainion

in the above =

ngroceedin‘g, and a-copy thareof is enclosed.
Dated: l5llog . : C\).'Z L ﬂ

Prothonotary

Deputy




COPY

N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL ACTICN - LAW

KAY FAMILY LIMITED *
PARTNERSHIP, and BONYA * No. 01278 C.D. 2001

GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP, *

*

Piaintiffs *

*

vs.: *

! *

G=RARD J. DUSSAULT and *

MARGUERITE DUSSALULT, *

husband and wife, AND *

ZOE 'WITHE *

*

*

Defzndants

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

To: . Marguerite Dussault
1089 River Road
Weare, NH 03281

PurSL:Jawt to Rule 236, piease be advised that the Court has entered a

. Order

. Decree

| Judgment
| Opinior

in the above proceeding, énd a copy thereof is enclosed.: ’%/
Dated: U} 5) ‘;U'

ca

Prothonotary

" Deputy




i SENDER‘: c\(])MbLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
i Sl i

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. 079 of Djlivery

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse - /,7‘, / ? 02’

so that we can return the card to you. C. Signature
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, O Agent

or on the front if space permits. 0] Addressee

- - - D. Is delivery address different from item 1? [1 Yes { ‘

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: I No |
Gerard and Marguerite Dussfult !

1089 River Road
Weare, NH 03281

3. Service Type

. w B9 Gertified Mail [ Express Mail
‘ O Registered [J Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O C.O.D.

kY

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
2. Article Number (Copy from service label) !
7000 0600 0023 6397 9989
PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-00-M-0952



Postage & Fees Paid
USPS )

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE I || | First-Class Mail
Permit No. G-10

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box ®

Court Administrator's Office
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Suite 228

Clearfield, PA 16830

;:E'-l; 'llll”l'll'l!-'lll“l”lllll‘&’l'll’l‘ll”l”llIl‘llllill“ill"



FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET, SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY

COURT ADMIN-STRATOR : . FAX: 1-814-765:6889 1(4q DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR
April 2, 2002

David M. Zimmerman, Esquire
Bonya, Gazza & DeGory, LLP
134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

Gerard J. and Marguerite Dussault David C. Mason, Esquire
1089 River Road Attorney at Law

Wearz, NH 03281 Post Office Box 28
; Philipsburg, PA 16866

| RE:KAY FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, al
' VS.

; GERARD J. DUSSAULT, al

, No. 01-1278-CD

Dear Zounsel and Mr. & Mrs. Dussault:
]

. a)
; The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Monday, June/,&

2002. Thé following have been appointed to the Board of Arbitrators:

l Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire

l_ Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire

i Mark S. Weaver, Esquire
Lee Ann Heltzel, Esquire
William A. Shaw, Jr., Esquire

!

If you wish to strike an Arbitrator, you must notify the undersigned within seven
(7) days from the date of this letter the name you wish stricken from the list.

F g L _ (%ry truly yours,
APR 22 2002 M@”@’y/@%

Deputy Court Administrator

i
i You will be notified at a later date the exact time of the Arbitration Hearing,
|
3
!

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET, SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHCLICK PHONE. (814) 765-2641 , MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765.888971(, 9 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

April 15, 2002

* David Mi. Zimmerman, Esquire
Bonya, Gazza & DeGory, LLP
134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

Gerard J. and Marguerite Dussault David C. Mason, Esquire
1089 River Road Attorney at Law
Weare, MNH 03281 Post Office Box 28

i Philipsburg, PA 16866
I

RE: KAY FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, al
Vs. ‘
GERARD J. DUSSAULT, al
No. 01-1278-CD

Dear Cm..‘lnsel and Mr. & Mrs. Dussault:

l The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Monday, June
10,2002 at 10:30 A.M. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire, Chairman
Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire

Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven
(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court
Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of
Arbitrators. For you convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form is
enclosed as well as a copy of said Local rule of Court.

% truly yours

Marcy ley
Deputy Court Administrator

cc: Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire

i

|
i

}



William A. Shaw
o, Prothonotary






IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KAY FAMILY LIMITED *
PARTNERSHIP, and BONYA * No. 01278 C.D. 2001
GAZZA & DéGORY, LLP, *
Plaintiffs RECEH«!FD
VS. '

| JUN 0 3 200
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and cou e
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, T AMINIS THATOR'S
husband and wife, AND .
ZOE WITHEY

| Defendarits

TYPE OF PLEADING: PRE-TRIAL
STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ZOE
WITHEY

FILED ON BEHALF OF: ZOE WITHEY,
DEFENDANT

- ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT:
David C. Mason, Esquire
Supreme Court ID #39180
MASON LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-2240

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF:
David M. Zimmerman, Esquire
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP
Attorneys at Law

134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701 '
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KAY FAMILY LIMITED *

PARTNERs;HIP, and BONYA * No. 01278 C.D. 2001
GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP, *
*
Plaintiffs *
*
Vs.| o *
I *
GERARD J.'DUSSAULT and *
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, *
husband and wife, AND *
ZOE WITHEY *
*
Defendants *

PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT
OF DEFENDANT ZOE WITHEY

A. BACKGROUND:

Zoe Withe'y is an indebendent abstractor in Clearfield County performing servicés

for and on behalf of attorneys. Atthe request of Indiana Abstracting, Zoe Withey collected

information regarding documents involving the title of Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite

Dussault, ar

d provided the same to Indiana Abstracting.



B. LIST OF WITNESSES:

Defendant Zoe Withey intends to call any or all of the following:

1. Rebecca Latimer

2. Daphne Shaffer

3. Janet Haag

4. Kristy Jchnston

5. Zoe Withey
C. EVIDENCE:

Plaintiffs’ complaint sets forth a cause of action for breach of contract (Count |
against Ms. Withey) and a cause of action in negligence (Count Il against Ms. Wiihey).

Plaintiffs must first astablish a contract with Ms. Withey, then the terms of that
coritract, and a breach of the contract before they can recover. Finally, the Plaintiffs must
establish tne proper measure of damages recoverable for breach of contract.

|

Plaintifis have sought recovery under a negligence theory, however, the law in

Pennsylvaniz:a precludes recovery in negligence for economic loss if unaccompanied by

personal injUry. AIKENS v. B & O RAILROAD, 348 Pa. Super. 17, 501 A.2d- 277 (1985)

adopted Reéta'tement (Second) of Torts, Section 766B. In accord, SPIVACK v. BERKS

RIDGE CORP., 412 Pa. Super. 73, 586 A.2d 402 (1990); GENERAL PUBLIC UTILITIES
‘@ _ .

v. GLASS K)TCH«ENS OF LANCASTER, INC., 374 Pa. Super. 203, 542 A.2d 567 (1988).
Respectfully submitted,

MASON.LAW OFFIC

By_ /{ Wl

Dévid—e./Mason, Esquir

Attorney for Defendant, Zoe Withey
o . P. O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KAY FAMILY LIMITED *

- PARTNERSHIP, and BONYA * No. 01278 C.D. 2001,

GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP, ¥
*
Plaintiffs *
; *
vs. *
; *
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and *
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, *

husband and wife, AND * )
ZOE WITHEY *
Defendants *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

|, DAVID C. MASON, Esquire, do hereby certify that | served a true and correct
copy of PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ZOE WITHEY filed in the above
captioned metter, by placing the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid

and address,ed as follows:

David M. Zimmerman, Esquire
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP
Attorneys at Law

134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA ;15701 .

| - MASON LAW OFFj
DATED: 4-3_p3 BY:

ason E uire
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Office of Court Administrator
Board of Arbitrators

When we were selling the house in Pennsylvania, we were called by the real estate agent
aud told to go sigm papers pertaining to the house. We signed the papers they told us we
had to sign and went back home, Approximately a week later, after signing those papers,
we called and asked what time we were to come and sign the ¢losing papers. We were
then teld we had already signed them. We were never informea that we were signing
closing paper. We were just told to “sign here”.

Our atiorreys, Lukebart and Lundy, informed us that everything was in order. Two and a
half waeks later they sent us a letter and our check tor the sale of the property.

Approximately three months later we were notified that a loan had not been paid off and
then they accused us of being negligent.

We are both senior citizens living on a very limited income. There is only so much we
can dn. We have never missed a payment. We do not have money to hire a lawyer and
cannot travel because of our finances and physical condition.

We do not believe we are responsible for Lukehart and Lundy mishandling the closing
and nct telling us we were signing the closing papers or for Zoe Withey not doing her
job.

Respectfully,

Wssamt »
%'atguen e W—'

- =
© e
~ ¥

RECEIVED
wy S1202

COURT ADMINISTRATORS |
. OFFICE y



LUKETART & LLUNDY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

£19 FAST UNION STRERT . P O.BOX Y a
PUNXSUTAWNEY, PA 13767-C074

R 814) 238.8110
J.KIPPLUKEHART FAX NUMBER
) Jg'.-:pggy LIINAY . (81419838-3489

Decermber 22 1999

| *MF. and Mrs. Gerard J. Dussault
o ' 137 May Street
I Lawrence, NliA 01841

Ra: Gerard J. Dussault, et ux./Kay Family Limited Partnership
Borough of Mahaffey. Clearfield County

- Dear Mr. anid Mrs. Dussault:

. Please be advised that | received a telephone call from Attorney DeGory, who
represented Kay Family Limited Partnership regarding the purchase of your property
| r'located on Main Street, Mahaffey, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

£ 30 tAccordmg to Attorney DeGary, you had a home equity loan with Clearfield Bank

iand Trust which was not disclosed to Attorney DeGory by the tile abstractor, Attorney
DeGory received a a telephone call from Clearfield Bank making inquiry as to why this loan
. 'was not paid off when this transaction was closed.

Tt

Obv:ously, if this was a lien against the property, it should have been paid so that
you werc in .3 position to convey the property by general warranty deea. k nclosed please
ﬁnd 8 copy of the HUD-1 Settiement Statement that shows no disbursement to Clearfield
. ' Bank and Trust.

i
% lwou’lid appreciate you please calling so that wa can discuss this matter.
! i

Very truly yours,

EHART ?d LINDY,

JKL\bms
Enclosure ‘ |
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/KIPP LUKEHART
JPPFREY LUNDY

LUKEHART & LUNDY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

219 FAST UNION STREET, P.O. BOX 74
PUNXSUTAWNEY, PA 15767-0074

i814) 938.8110
FAX NUMBER

1814)938-348¢
Seplewmber 21, 1989

" Mr. and Mrs. Gerard J. Dussault

137 May Street
Lawrence, MA 01841

Re: Gerard J. Dussault, et ux./Kay Family Limirted Partnership
porough of Mehaffzy, Clearfield Jounty
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Dussault:

A closing of the above capticned transaction was held omn
September 17, 199%. In connection therewith, I am enclosing the
fullowing items: ‘

1. Photccopy of the HUD-1 Settlement Statament as prepared by

‘the Buyers' attoxney, whicn we reviewed prior to clusing and found
" .to be acceptable. : —

2. Our trust account check made payable to you in the amount
of $29,124.87 representing the net proceads due the Scllers in

aceordance with Line 603 of the HUD-1 less our legel fccs and

costs.

3. oOur invoice for legal fees and costs in the amount ot
$153.00 marked "PAID" and taken from the proceeds.

_ I trust this is satisfactory. Please do not hesitate to
contant. us if we can be of any further asgsistance.

Very truly yours.
LUKEHART & LUN%Y N \
. . o N >
* (v N \%\‘\%,Q \\_\13(:),0‘:)\,\]‘\ \ 'S}\‘\ \\Q_}‘(‘(\j)}
X

. Kipp ehart

JKL/bms
Enclosures

dds . -t Toa
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TELEPHONE - J KIPP LUKEHART
(em 9388110 LUKE} IART & LUNDY JEFFREY LUNDY
w | ATTORNEYS AT LAW
219 EAST UNION STREET
PO Box 74

PUNXSUTAWNEY PA. 15767-0074

marsn Duseault to Kay Family

3
Y
i
]
§ o : :
St0 T
: ri Mr. and Mrs. Gerald J. Dussaul

423-99-K
. |
1 137 May Street
d; Léwieuuef HaA 01841 _J oate. September 21, 1999
R SHEET KL
LEGAL FEES: X ’
150.00

Preparation of Deed

COSTS :

!
I
;,
‘ .
{ Notary Fee - Deed
i

I

I

| ‘ TOTAL t¢153.00
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Boxnya Gazza & DEGORY, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT Law
134 SOUTH SIXTH STREET
INDIANA, PENNSYLVANIA 15701

JoBN A. BoNYa TELEPHONE
BEVERLY A. Gazza (724) 485-5535
STANLEY P. DEGORY (7;‘:)1‘2(;%1:1;:85
NicHoLAS J. MIK:B.‘SICI . May 30, 2002 E - MAIL
Davip M. ZIMMERMAN cd@bgdlawfirm.com

1

David S. Meholick

Court Administrator

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street, Suite 228
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Kay Family Limited Partnership, and
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP vs.
Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault,
husband and wife, and Zoe Withey
No. 2001-01278-CD

Dear Mr. Meholick:

Encloz]aed are the original and one copy of a Plaintiffs’ Pre-Trial Statement.
Please file the original and time-stamp the copy and return it to me in the enclosed
envelope.

I trustlthis is satisfactory, and am

|
|

L TL =L
* -nE-. ;‘f ber s B
_— RECE
c:\dmz\workingfiles\kayvsdussault\ltr1toca.dmz.doc HAY 3 1 2“02
COURT ADM\N\STRATOR‘S

QFFICE




BONYA, GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
134 SOUTH SIXTH STREET
INDIANA, PENNSYLVANIA 15701

CERTIFIED COPY




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED )
PARTNERSHIP, and )
BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, ) NO. 01278 C.D. 2001
)
Plaintiffs ) CIVIL ACTION - LAW
VS. )
) ,
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and ) ‘\gE,O
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, ) cEe
husband and wife, and ) ?\e \\1
ZOE WITHEY, ) 9 T S
) m TR Gl
Defendants ' N
: ort P OQ?\’\O?‘

PLAINTIFFS’ PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

The following Pre-Trial Statement pertains to the Arbitration Hearing scheduled
for June 10, 2002 and is hereby submitted by Plaintiffs as required by Clearfield County
Local Rule of Civil Procedure 1306A.:

L STATEMENT OF THE CASE

In August or September 1999, the law firm of Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP
made arrangements for Zoe Withey to provide it with a title report on property that was
being purchased by its client, Kay Family Limited Partnership, from Gerard J. Dussault
and Marguerite Dussault. In providing the title report, Ms. Withey failed to identify
and/or disclose a mortgage held by Clearfield Bank & Trust Company. Despite demands
that the Dussaults or Ms. Withey pay off the mortgage, they have refused.

Kay Family Limited Partnership and Bonya Gazza & DeGory filed a complaint
against the Dussaults and Ms.Withey, with claims by Kay Family Limited Partnership

against the Dussaults for breach of contract, breach of general warranty, fraud and



punitive damages, and claims by Bonya Gazza & DeGory against Ms. Withey for breach
of contract and negligence. Ms. Withey responded to the complaint, but the Dussaults did
not and a default judgment was obtained against them.

At the arbitration hearing, Kay Family Limited Partnership seeks an assessment of
damages on the default judgment against the Dussaults pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1037(b)(1).
Bonya Gazza & DeGory seeks a judgment against Ms. Withey for the amount of the
outstanding mortgage.

II. CITATIONS

None.

II.  LIST OF WITNESSES

Stanley P. DeGory, Esquire
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP
134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

Cindy Davis, Secretary
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP
134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

Janet George, or

Kathleen King

Indiana Title Abstract Company
134 South Sixth Street

Indiana, PA 15701

Denise Wooster,

Assistant Secretary & Loan Operations Supervisor
Clearfield Bank & Trust Company

11 North 2nd Street

Clearfield, PA 16830



!
|
!
I
T

IV.  STATEMENT OF DAMAGES

The damages to be awarded to Bonya Gazza & DeGory consist of the payoff
amount 01:? the outstanding mortgage, which is believed to be approximately $7,000, plus

costs. The damages to be awarded to Kay Family Limited Partnership consist of the
!

outstanding mortgage amount, punitive damages and attorneys fees, plus costs.
|

{
|

|
Date: 4%%/ 2, 202 Q?/ —
M. Zimme

David

134 South Sixth Sireet
| Indiana, PA 15701

{

|

724-465-5535

PA ID# 62496
l Attorney for Plaintiffs
|




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

i
!

I hereby certify that on the Zﬂ%‘lay of May 2002, I served the above Pre-

Trial Statement on each of the following persons by sending copies thereof by United

States ﬁrs:t class mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Dav1d C. Mason, Esquire
409 North Front Street
D Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866
(Dlefendant Zoe Withey’s Counsel)

Mr. Gerard J. Dussault
1089 River Road
Weare, NH 03281

(No counsel of record)

Mrs Marguerite Dussault
1089 River Road

Wpare, NH 03281

(No counsel of record)

Carl A. Belin, Jr.,
Belin & Kubista
Post Office Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(Arbitrator)

Esquire

Barbara J. Hugney-Shop, Attorney at Law
23 North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

(Arbitrator)

Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Ferraraccio & Noble

301 East Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(Arbitrator

David M. Zimmegafan
PA ID# 62496
Attorney for Plaintif]

Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

and Kay Family Limited Partnership
134 South Sixth Street

Indiana, Pennsylvania 15701

Ph. (724) 465-5535



L/10/02 Loan Payoff Inquiry 0&:44:119

GERARD J DUSSAULT Messages Loan# 50293k L
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT Active Type: HOME EQUITY 120M
1089 RIVER RD Eff. Dt: b/10/02
WEARE NH 03281-4718 PerDiem: 1.51558
Description Amounts Rebates Payoffs
Current Balance k+620.13 L-420.13
Accrued Interest 15.20 E-.835.33
Credit Life Charge 2.33 L.837.kb
Ag&H Charge £-837.kk
Total Payoff L-837.Lk
Satisfaction fee 10.50
6,848.16
Bottom
F3=Exit Fb=Messages F7=Escrow/Insurance F&=Set P/0 Pending Fl2=Previous
Fl4=Fee Ing- F20=Generate P/0 Letter

S xth



Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

Attorneys at Law
134 South Sixth Street

Indiana, PA 15701 6/5/2002
To Kay Family Limited Partnership
542 Lutz School Road
Indiana, PA 1570:
Amount Due |
$6 ,728.00
N ———— — i ————— e —— — - - - | T I o
Date For Profesaonal Serwces Rendered Amount ! Balance
- 04/30/2002  |Balance forward - 16,174.50
05/16/2002 Review file re: arbitration; prepare subpoenas and notices 229.50 6,404.00
to attend; begin preparation of pre-trial statement '
05/17/2002 Telephone conference with Clearfield Bank re: subpoena 27.00 6,431.00
05/22/2002 Telephone conference with Clearfield Bank re: subpoena 27.00 6,458.00
05/23/2002 Prepare new subpoena and attachment prepare letter to 40.50 6,498.50
- | Clearfield Bank
05/30/2002 Prepare statement; prepare for hearing 229.50 6,728.00
a Amount Due

$6,728.00




Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

Attorneys at Law
134 South Sixth Street

. Date
Indiana, PA 15701 6/10/2002
To Kay Family Limized Partnership
542 Lutz School Road
Indiana, PA 15701
Amount Due
$7,875.50
Date For Professional Services Rendered Amount Balance
05/31/2002 Balance forward 6,728.00
06/05/2002 Review defendant Withey's pre-trial statement; review file 405.00 7,133.00
re: hearing; research re: damages, cause of action for
negligence
06/06/2002 Continue preparation for hearing; research re: damages, 202.50 7,335.50
professional negligence claim; conferences with Atty.
DeGory, C. Davis and Indiana Title re: case
06/07/2002 Firal prepa-ation for hearing 135.00 7,470.50
06/10/2002 Attend hearing 405.00 7,875.50
Amount Due

$7,875.50




Attorneys at Law
134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

t

To Kay Family Limited Partnership
542 Lutz School'Road
Indiana, PA 157101

Date

-~ 03/3172002

04/08/2002

04/09/2002
04/16/2002

FPr Professional Services Rendered

Balance foerward
Review hearing notices; attorney conference re: status;
staff conference re: subpoenas

REview rules re: arbitration

Rl_eview arbitration hearing notice; telephone conference
ref: hearing; attorney conference re: status

Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

Amount

67.50

27.00
54.00

l

~ Date
5/1/2002

'ArDE)unt Due
$6,174.50

P

Balance
©6,026.00
6,093.50

6,120.50
6,174.50

Amount Due

$6,174.50



Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

Attorneys at Law

p 134 South Sixth Street ~ Date ™ |

. ' — .
Indiana, PA 15701 4/9/2002

To Kay Family Limited Partnership
542 Lutz School Road
Indiana, PA 15701

f’"'"Amount Due ]

, $6,026.00

Date For Professional Services Rendered | Amount Balance
02/28/2002  |Balance forward o “5",999'0"0;
03/06/2002 Telephone conference with Prothonotary's office 27.00 6,026.00
t
Amount Due !
- o

$6,026.00




Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

Attorneys at Law
134 South Sixth Street

| | oae
Indiana, PA 15701 30612002
! S
To Kay Family Limited Partnership
542 Lutz School Road
Indiana, PA 15701
- Amount Due
$5,999.00
Date For Professional Services Rendered Amount Balance
01/31/2002  |Balance forward | 5,762.50
02/01/2002 Telephone conferences with Prothonotary re: local ' 202.50. 5,965.00
procedure; prepare and send filings re: default judgment,
Praecipe for arbitration | .
02/21/2002 Telephone conference with D. Stitt re: Mahaffey renter 34.00 5,999.00
v ) o o - % Amount Due

RS S ——

$5,999.00




Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

Attorneys at Law
134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

To Kay Family Limited Partnership
542 Lutz School Road
Indiana, PA 15701

Date

01/27/2002
01/28/2002

01/29/2002

| Balance forward

—
(

i

For Professional Services Rendered

Amount

=

|
|

:_ ate
2/1/2002

Amount Due

$5,762.50

f
i

Research re: damages for default judgment; telephone
conferencz with Clearfield County Prothonotary
Conference re: default judgment

67.50

27.00

5,668.00
5,735.50

5,762.50

Amount Due

$5,762.50




To

- Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP ... .
Attorneys at Law
134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

Kay Family Limited Partnership
542 Lutz School Road
Indiana, PA 15701

Date
~ 05/31/2001 Balance forward

06/27/2001

revise letter (DMZ)
07/09/2001 Telephone conference with G. Dussault (DMZ)
07/24/2001 Review file; conference re: status (DMZ)
07/26/2001
08/06/2001

Title; research re: addresses (DMZ)
08/21/2001
09/06/2001

from Atty. Lukehart (DMZ)
10/12/2001

documents re: subpoenas (DMZ)
10/12/2001

conference with D. Stitt (SPD)
10/15/2001
10/16/2001

conference with realtor's office (SPD)
10/17/2001

prepare revisions to contract (SPD)
10/18/2001

For Professional Services Rendered

Conference re: case; review file; prepare letter to counsel; review and

Conference re: status; telephone conference with Atty. Ireland (DMZ)
Review file; prepare Praecipe for Writ; letter to Prothonotary;
telephone conferences with Prothonotary, Sheriff's office, and Indiana

Review mailing receipts; review file re: status (DMZ)
Telephone conference with Insurance representatives; review letter

Conference re: status; telephone message to insurance agent; prepare
Begin review of documents; attorneys conference; telephone

Research re: subpoenas; review file re: service (DMZ)
Review contracts; telephone conference with D. Stitt; telephone

Telephone conferences with P. Glessner (3); review Jury proposal;

Telephone conference with P. Glessner; telephone conference with
M. Jury (SPD)

__Date
1/28/2002

i "'fAmount Due

$5,668.00
Amount | Balance

o 0.00
108.00 108.00
27.00 135.00
54.00 189.00
27.00 216.00
270.00 486.00
27.00 513.00
40.50 553.50
189.00 742.50
102.00 844.50
67.50 912.00
170.00 1,082.00
204.00 1,286.00
85.00 1,371.00

Page 1




‘Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP .
Attorneys at Law
134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

To Kay Family Limited Partnership
542 Lutz School Road
Indiana, PA 15701

Date

For Professional Services Rendered

~10/18/2001

10/19/2001

10/22/2001
10/23/2001
10/24/2001
10/24/2001

10/25/2001
10/25/2001
10/29/2001
11/09/2001
11/21/2001
11/26/2001
11/27/2001
11/28/2001

11/29/2001
11/30/2001

__ Date
1/28/2002

Research re: subpoenas; telephone conference with insurance
representative; prepare subpoena notices; prepare subpoenas;
telephone conference with Clearfield Bank; prepare letter to Dussault
(DMZ)

Telephone conference with D. Stitt; telephone conference with M.
Jury (SPD)

Telephone conference with M. Jury (SPD)

Telephone conference with Atty. Mason (DMZ)

Telephone conference with M. Jury; revise documents (SPD)
Review letter from Atty. Mason; prepare letter to Atty. Mason and
insurance representative (DMZ)

Conference with M. Jury; telephone conference with D. Stitt; finalize
and execute Agreement of Sale and Addendum (SPD) '
Final preparation of letter (DMZ)

Telephone conference; prepare letters (DMZ)

Telephone conference with Atty. Mason; prepare subpoena
documents; telephone conference with Clearfield Bank (DMZ)
Review file; begin preparation of Complaint (DMZ)

Research re: warranties; continue preparation of Complaint (DMZ)
Review file re: exhibits; review and revise draft Complaint;
conferences re: Clearfield County records (DMZ)

Telephone conferences with Atty. Topi; prepare letter to Atty. Topi
(DMZ)

Review file re: mortgage and deed (DMZ)

Review and revise Complaint; attorneys conference (SPD)

~_AmountDue |
$5,668.00
; Amount ? Balance
. 7405.000 1,776.00
68.00 1,844.00
34.00 1,878.00
40.50 1,918.50
85.00 2,003.50
54.00 2,057.50
170.00 2,227.50
27.00] 2,254.50
67.50, 2,322.00
229.50 2,551.50
270.00 2,821.50
540.00 3,361.50
540.00 3,901.50
67.50 3,969.00
40.50 4,009.50
85.00 4.,094.50

Page 2
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Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP
Attorneys at Law
134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

Kay Family Limited Partnership
542 Lutz School Road
Indiana, PA 15701

1
Amount , Balance

__Date
1/28/2002

. Amount Due ]

Date For Professional Services Rendered

11/30/2001 Conference re: case; final preparation of Complaint; prepare letter to 135.00°
opposing counsel, letter to Prothonotary and memo re: mailings |
(DMZ) |

12/03/2001 Finalize Complaint; telephone conference with D. Stitt; attorneys 102.00
conference (SPD)

12/03/2001 Final preparation of documents for filing (DMZ) 135.00

12/05/2001 Review documents from Bank (DMZ) ©54.00

12/06/2001 Review file re: loan; prepare subpoena documents; telephone 135.00
message to Atty. Kephart (DMZ)

12/10/2001 Review letter from Atty. Mason; conference re: status (DMZ) 27.00

12/11/2001 Review file; conference re:: settlement (DMZ) 27.00

12/12/2001 Conference re: case; research re: release; prepare release; letter to 202.50

I Atty. Mason; review and revise release and letter (DMZ)

12/13/2001 Prepare letter and enclosures re: documents provided in response to 108.00
subpoena; conference re: status (DMZ)

01/04/2002 Review Answer and New Matter; review file; telephone message to 67.50
Withey's counsel (DMZ)

01/09/2002 Conference with Indiana Title; review file re: contacts with Withey; 40.50
prepare ten-day notices (DMZ)

01/16/2002 Review file; prepare Reply to New Matter; prepare letter to 135.00
Prothonotary (DMZ)

01/21/2002 Review file; research re: default judgment; prepare documents re: 405.00
default judgment; review time slips (DMZ)

01/28/2002 Amount Due

$5,668.00

4229.50]

4,331.50
4,466.50
4,520.50
4,655.50
4,682.50
4,709.50
4,912.00
5,020.00
5,087.50
5,128.00
5,263.00
5,668.00

5,668.00

Page 3



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA :

Kay Family Limited Partnership, and Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

vs. . ' . : _ No.2001-01278-CD
Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault, h/w, and Zoe Withey '

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS .
Now, this 10th day of June, 2002, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators in

the above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of the
parties and justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the matters
. in controversy, make an award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotary within twenty (20)
days of the date of hearing of the same. -

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esq.

v /
Chairman v ‘ -

Theron G. Noble, Esq.

. / .
Sworn to and subscribed before me this F E gﬁm E

10th day of June, 2002

( I JON 10 2002

Prothonotary

AWARD OF ARBITRATORS William A. Shaw
Now, this__ /@) day of Qua.  , 22°2-we the undersigned arbitrators appoinfépbithon'otary
this case, after being duly swok#, and having heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do

award and find as follows: .
Vel i Z c
ay W/ £ =
o ZL’ N }2 244% C %} Chairman

w ) ' / - %&/
Pl O— v M ,647447
(Continue if needed on reverse.) 4 é & c/(r /5

ENTRY OF AWARD
Now, this [y day of Tang , 03, I hereby certify that the above award was
entered of record this date in the proper dockets and notice by mail of the return and entry of said
award duly given to the parties or their attorneys. -

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE/COURT

Prothonotary @
By




° 4~
/L/t./ML a '

-7 10 Cowlohn “/ /A )

7 K
4w e x| o= bty Lo o=t
. DedawonTd.
. ~ V.

A Z:xdﬁmr.“ﬂ- 1~ b:-"h“"‘f ~T
R wte 4 -
{7: [+ J//ﬁ'“w

~t
Amo
(W #e
JRNICIPPEES on fas
6

Uﬂrvvtp &ﬁ‘t% Mkf

Mo 7’0( HY

Plorn 4

g ot
oo (]
Ha Decss: . J_C_/.A.&/

. #(a ‘g
s./o /1}(4’4“'\/ /A‘

2

Ao j;Z?iééi’//"’° -

%

P

Arejouoyiouy
Meys 'y wey)

oL B0
"adid

4
-,

/
e
-

-~
o

L
7.

!
{

Mswwzgw oW b
messT W oS R 9 oF



......

Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP PLEAS OF CLEARF

Kay Family Limited Partnership @@@Y . IN THE COURT OF

Vs. : No. 2001-01278-CD

Gerard J. Dussault; Marguerite Dussault; Zoe Withey

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: GERARD J. DUSSAULT

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on the 10th day of June, 2002 and have awarded:

Verdict in favor of Plaintiffs against Zoe Withey and Gerald Dussault and Marguerite
Dussault in the amount of $6,848.16. Verdict in favor of Withey against Dussaults in the
amount of $6,848.16.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

June 10, 2002
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



Kay Family Limited Partnership @ . IN THE COURT OF
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP @@ PLEAS OF CLEARF
Vs, No. 2001-01278-CD

Gerard J. Dussault; Marguerite Dussault; Zoe Withey

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: MARGUERITE DUSSAULT

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on the 10th day of June, 2002 and have awarded:

Verdict in favor of Plaintiffs against Zoe Withey and Gerald Dussault and Marguerite
Dussault in the amount of $6,848.16. Verdict in favor of Withey against Dussaults in the
amount of $6,848.16.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

June 10, 2002
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



2N

oy
Kay Family Limited Partnership f\(/ : IN THE COURT OF
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP @@ PLEAS OF CLEARF

Vs. No. 2001-01278-CD

Gerard J. Dussault; Marguerite Dussault; Zoe Withey

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: DAVID C. MASON

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on the 10th day of June, 2002 and have awarded:

Verdict in favor of Plaintiffs against Zoe Withey and Gerald Dussault and Marguerite
Dussault in the amount of $6,848.16. Verdict in favor of Withey against Dussaults in the
amount of $6,848.16.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

June 10, 2002
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



Kay Family Limited Partnership @Q& IN THE COURT OF
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP @« - PLEAS OF CLEARF
Vs. @

Gerard J. Dussault; Marguerite Dussault; Zoe Withey

No. 2001-01278-CD

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: DAVID M. ZIMMERMAN

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on the 10th day of June, 2002 and have awarded:

Verdict in favor of Plaintiffs against Zoe Withey and Gerald Dussault and Marguerite

Dussault in the amount of $6,848.16. Verdict in favor of Withey against Dussaults in the
amount of $6,848.16.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

June 10, 2002
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and BONYA
GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP,

f ‘
Plaintiffs

VS‘
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, AND
ZOE WITHEY

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

*

* No. 01278 C.D. 2001

*

* TYPE OF PLEADING: Notice of Appeal

*

*

*

*

*

% %k %k %k %k Kk % *k % % x ok ¥ % % % % % % * % * *

From Award of Board of Arbitration

* TYPE OF CASE: Civil Action - Law

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Defendant Zoe Withey

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
TEIS PARTY:
David C. Mason, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 39180
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-2240

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
PLAINTIFF:
David M. Zimmerman, Esquire
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP
Attorneys at Law
‘134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

L ooz »

William A. Shaw
Prethenotary



INJTHE COURT GF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KAY FAMILY LIMITED *
PARTNERSHIP, and BONYA *No. 01278 C.D. 2001
GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP, * .
) , *
Plaintiffs *
' *
VS. *
*
GERARD J. DUSSAULT &nd ¥
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, *
husband and wife, AND *
ZOE WITHEY *
*
Defendants -
NOTICE OF APPEAL FROM

AWARD OF BOARD CF ARBITRATION

PursuanttoPa. R.C.P.§1308, and the Clearfield County Local Rules of Court 1308,

riotice is h

ereby given tha: the Defendant Zoe Withey hereby appeals the decision of the

Board of Arbitrators dated June 10, 2002. A copy of the decision and award is attached

hereto.

the said Ri

| hereby certify that the compensation of the arbitrators has been paid pursuantto .

ules.

MASON LAW OFFICE

%,{%

Da |d C. son Attorne\y
Defendant Zoe Withey




Kay Family Limited Partnership : IN THE COURT OF
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP PLEAS OF CLEARF

Vs. : No. 2001-01278-CD

Gerard J. Dussault; Marguerite Dussault; Zoe Withey

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: DAVID C. MASON

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this Qfﬁce on the 10th day of June, 2002 and have awarded:

Verdict in favor of Plaintiffs against Zoe Withey and Gerald Dussault and Marguerite
Dussault in the amount of $6,848.16. Verdict in favor of Withey against Dussaults in the

amount of $6,848.16.
R ECEIVEIR
[JUN 0w |

AW OFFICES OF
Bauin €. MASON

William A. Shaw

Prothonotéé'\) Zé éz

June 10, 2002
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
KAY FAMILYILIMITED

PARTNERSHIP, and BONYA
GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP,

No. 01278 €.D. 2001

Plaintiffs

vs.he

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and -
MARGUERITJE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, AND

ZOE WITHEY

* %k ok ok ok ok Kk %k 3k Kk %k *k Kk X

Defendants

AFFIDAVIT

Befare me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the Defendant, ZOE WITHEY, who is@
years old anl:d who being duly sworn according to law depases and states as follows:

1. She is Zoe Withey, with a current resident address of R. R. #1 Box 488, Olanta, Clearfield
County, Pen;nsylvania, 16863.

2. She has appealed the Award of the Board of Artitrators dated June 10, 2002, and that in
so doing sh2 is relying on the advice of counsel that an injustice has occurred.

3. She is not filing the Appeal from the Award of the Board of Arbitrators for the purpose cf
delay.

FUR‘;THER Affiant saith nct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set her hand and seal on the

1
day of (/)’W/ULU(I , 2002.

@( % (SEAL)

Withey 4

SWORN’ to and subscribed éjfore me
this _Z__lday of il 2002.

D (h o
N.P.

[

C:\Office\ARBITRAT\WitheyAppeal wpd\blb

| NOTARIAL SEAL
DAVID C. MASON, NOTARY PUBLIC
PHILIPSBURG BORO., CENTRE C0. .
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 19, 2008 |
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IN THZ COURT OF CCMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIV:L ACTION - LAW

KAY FAMILY LIMITEL * :
PARTNERSHIP, anc BONYA *No. 01278 C.D. 2001
GAZZA &|DeGORY, _LP, *
* TYPE OF PLEADING: Certificate of
Plaintiffs *  Service
*
VS, *
] .
GERARD J. DUSSAULT anc * TYPE OF CASE: Civil Action - Law -
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, * '
husband and wifs, AMD
Z0OE WITHEY
Ciefendants

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Defendant Zoe Withey

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:
David C. Mason, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 39180
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-2240

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
FLAINTIFF:
David M. Zimmerman, Esquire
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP
Attorneys at Law
134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701

JUL 0 92007

(1205 [ ung
William A, Shaw(<
Prothor:otary
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IIN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.
l CIVIL ACTION - LAW
|

KAY FAMILY LIMITED *
PARTNEZRSHIP, and BONYA * No. 01278 C.D. 200
GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP, * :

*

Plaintiffs *

*

VS. *

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and *

MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, *

husband and wife, AND *

ZOE WITHEY *

*

*

Defendants

| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

,' DAVID C. MASON, Esquire, do hereby certify that | served a true and correct
copy ofia Notice of Appeal from Award of Board of Arbitration filed to the above
captionied action, by placing the same in the United States mail, postage przpaid

{
and addressed as follows:

David M. Zimmerman, Esquire Gerard J. Dussault
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP Marguerite Dussault
Attorneys at Law 1089 River Road
134 South Sixth Street Weare, NH 03281

Indiana, PA 15701

MASON LAW OFFICE

1

DATED: /7-§_ & BY: ha
'. ' David C. Mason, Esquire \

b




JUL 0 9 2062

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and
BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, NO. 01278 C.D. 2001

Plaintiffs CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and

ZOE WITHEY,

Defendants

NOTICE OF PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE

At the Court’s request, you are hereby notified that a Pre-Trial Conference will be
held in the above case pursuant to 46 J.D.R.C.P. 212.3 on Wednesday, August 14, 2002
at 2:15 p.m. The Pre-Trial Conference will be held before the Honorable Frederick J.
Ammerman at the Clearfield County Courthouse, 230 East Market Street, Clearfield,
Pennsylvania 16830.

David M. Zimmermpdn
134 South Sixth S$freet
Indiana, PA 15701
724-465-5535

PA ID# 62496
Attorney for Plaintiffs

AUG © 2 2002

A\
Willia\m\O ES\' Ql'?ach
Prethenetary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the / ﬁ//day of August 2002, I served the above

Notice on each of the following persons by sending copies thereof by United States first

classimail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

David C. Mason, Esquire

409 North Front Street

P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866
(Defendant Zoe Withey’s Counsel)

Mr. Gerard J. Dussault
1089 River Road
Weare, NH 03281

(No counsel of record)

Mrs. Marguerite Dussault
1089 River Road

Weare, NH 03281

(No counsel of record)

o culi

David'M. Zimmerman V/
PA ID# 62496

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

and Kay Family Limited Partnership
134 South Sixth Street

Indiana, Pennsylvania 15701

Ph. (724) 465-5535



a
IN |THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

KAf FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
anq BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP,
! Plaintiffs

vs. NO. 2001-1278-C.D.

GEEARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
hu%band and wife, and
ZOE WITHEY,

' Defendants
}

b . R S S S

ORDER

} NOW, this 14 day of August, 2002, following Pre-Trial

Conference, by telephone, with counsel for the Plaintiffs and
cognsel for Defendant Zoe Withey, it is the ORDER of this Court
thét Non-Jury Trial be scheduled for one half day, the afternoon
of | Wednesday, November 13, 2002 1:30 p.m. in Courtroom No. 2,
Cl%arfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

!

i

i
th%t the discovery process has been completed.

Counsel for the above described parties have certified

By the Court,

FELE JW/LCM

JUDGE FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

LY
o9 [ calty Cummaummen
[

Willlam A. Shaw JCC ox“f 047958 g
Prothonstaly [cc @éﬁ@z@g@uﬁ’( o




BONYA, GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

’

134 SOUTH SIXTH STREET
INDIANA, PENNSYLVANIA 15701

CERTIFIED COPY




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED )
PARTNERSHIP, and )
BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, ) NO. 01278 C.D. 2001
)
Plaintiffs ) CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Vs. )
)
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and )
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, ) F u L
husband and wife, and ) '
ZOE WITHEY, ; NOV O 7 2002
Defendants )
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
MOTION IN LIMINE

The Plaintiffs hereby file the following Motion in Limine as to the non-jury trial
scheduled to occur before the Honorable Frederic J. Ammerman on Wednesday,

November 13, 2002:

1. This case involves claims related to a mortgage that was not- satisfied
before Plaintiff Kay Family Limited Partnership purchased real property from defendants
Gerérd J. and Marguerite Dussault (the “Dussaults™).

2. Prior to the real estate closing, Plaintiff Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP,
counsel to Kay Family Limited Partnership, made arrangements for defendant Zoe Withey
to provide it with a title report on the property

3. Ms. Withy provided the title report but failed to identify or disclose a
mortgage that the Dussaults had granted to Clearfield Bank & Trust Company. The
Dussaults also failed to identify or disclose the mortgage prior to closing.

4. Since the closing, plaintiffs have demanded that the Dussaults or Ms.
Withey pay off the loan and satisfy the mortgage, but they have refused.

3. Plaintiffs filed a complaint against the Dussaults and Ms.Withey, with
claims by Kay Family Limited Partnership against the Dussaults for breach of contract,

breach of general warranty, fraud and punitive damages, and claims by Bonya Gazza &



DeGory against Ms. Withey for breach of contract and negligence. Ms. Withey responded
to the complaint, but the Dussaults did not and a default judgment was obtained against
them. ,

6. At the November 13, 2002 non-jury trial, Plaintiffs will seek a judgment
against Ms. Withey for the amount of the outstanding mortgage, and an assessment of
damages on the default judgment against the Dussaults for the amount of the outstanding
mortgage, plus punitive damages, attorneys fees and costs.

7. The Plaintiffs assert that they have incurred damages recoverable at trial
even though they have not paid off the mortgage or purchased an assignment of the
mortgage, and that such damages will consist of the payoff amount of the outstanding
mortgage as of the date of the trial (approximately $6,700).

8. Plaintiffs hereby move the Court for an Order confirming that they need
not pay off or purchase the mortgage prior to trial in order to obtain a judgment against
Ms. Withey and to have damages assessed based on the amount of the outstanding

mortgage as established by evidence to be submitted at trial.

WHEREFOR, Plaintiffs request Your Honorable Court to grant the within
Motion in Limine and :ssue an Order of Court confirming that they need not pay off or
purchase the mortgage prior to trial in order to obtain a judgment against Ms. Withey

and to have damages assessed based on the amount of the outstanding mortgage.

R@ULLY SUBMITTED,
Date: //” 9 Z ' ‘é,oy\
!

David M. Zimme
134 South Sixth §
Indiana, PA 15
724-465-5535
PA ID# 62496
Attorney for Plaintiffs




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the _ﬂ day of November 2002, I served the above
Motion in Limine on Defendant Zoe Withey’s Counsel by Fax to 814-342-5318, by pre-
paid Overnight Mail and by United States first class mail, postage prepaid, and on
Defendants Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault by pre-paid Overnight Mail and
by United States first class mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

David C. Mason, Esquire  (Defendant Zoe Withey’s Counsel)
409 North Froat Street

P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866

Mr. Gerard J. & Mrs. Marguerite Dussault (No counsel of record)
1089 River Road
Weare, NH 03281

Davi¢’M. Zimmerm

PA ID# 62496

Attorney for Plaingfs

Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

and Kay Family Limited Partnership
134 South Sixth Street

Indiana, Pennsylvania 15701

Ph. (724) 465-5535




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

oF CLEAR%IELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION Fg ? F.’
: ? éﬁ'ﬂﬂ e
KAY;FAMILY LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP, and BONYA : MOV 1 8 2002
GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP :

~vs- . No. 01-1278-cpWillam A. Shaw

Prothonotary
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and

MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, husband
and wife, and ZOE WITHEY
ORDER

NOW, this 13th day of November, 2002, this being
the date set for nonjury trial in the above-captioned matter;
the Court noting that counsel for the Plaintiffs and counsel
for Defendant Zoe Withey having appeared and having reached a
settlement as will appear of record; the Court further noting
the failure to appear of Defendants Gerard J. Dussault and
Marguerite Dussault and that default judgment had been
previously taken against the said Defendants by Kay Family
Limited Partnership and, on a counterclaim, by Defendant Zoe
Withey. 1In consideration of the settlement and the testimony
relative the issue of damages, it is the ORDER of this Court
as follows:

1. In consideration of the settlement reached as
aforesaid, nonjury trial is hereby cancelled;

2. Judgment is hereby entered in favo; of Kay

Family Limited Partnership against Defendants Gerard J.




1
i

Dussault and Marguerite Dussault in the amount of Six

Thoﬁsand Five Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars and Sixty-Two
($6,/563.62) Cents and Plaintiffs' costs as will appear of
|

record which are the amount of One Hundred Ninety-Four
|

i
Dollars and Twenty-Eight ($194.28) Cents;

3. Judgment is hereby entered in favor of
I :

| . : . .
Defendant Zoe Withey on her counterclaim against Defendants

Gerard J. Dussault and Marguerite Dussault in the amount of

|
SixlThousand Five Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars and Twelve
i

($6,587.12) Cents, plus any costs which appear of record
1

attributable to the said Defendant Zoe Withey.

BY THE COURT,

Jud







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and

BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, NO. 01278 C.D. 2001
Plaintiffs CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and

ZOE WITHEY,

N N N Nt N N N N N N Naw N N

Defendants

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this l day of j_\L»QLi , 2003, a status conference
regarding the settlement entered into between Plaintiff' Kay Family Limited Partnership
and Defendant Zoe Withey on November 13, 2002 is hereby scheduled for July £
2003 at /0'.CO o’clock /i .M. The status conference shall occur with the
undersigned Judge and shall last no longer than fifteen minutes. Plaintiff’s counsel, and
Defendant Zoe Withey’s counsel if he so chooses, may participate by telephone.
Plaintiff’s counsel shall initiate the telephone conference call by calling (1) the Court at
814-765-2641, Extension 1315, and then (2) Defendant Zoe Withey’s counsel’s office
at 814-342-2240, or such other number as requested by Defense counsel beforehand. If
Defendants Gerard J. Dussault or Marguerite Dussault wish to participate by telephone,
they shall provide Plaintiff’s counsel with written notice of the phone number at which

they are to be contacted at least two days before the status conference.

oo Boores S - /6’/‘/&—/”
JUL 08 2003 | J.

Milliam A. Shaw
" Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KAY FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP *
and BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, *
Plaintiffs *
*
vsL * No. 2001-1278-C.D.

*

|
GERARD Jr DUSSAULT and *
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT and *
ZOE WITHEY, *
| Defendants *

i

i

I

| ORDER
I
I

| | NOW, this 25 day of July, 2003, at the request of
counsel ‘for the Plaintiffs a status conference regarding the
settlemeht was set for this date; Counsel for the Plaintiffs, David
M. Zimmerman and Counsel for Defendant Zoe Withey, David C. Mason,
appeariég by telephone and Zoe Withey being present; the Court
noting that upon the agreement of Defendant Zoe Withey, Mr. Mason
is with%rawn as her counsel of record; Ms. Withey has confirmed
that peﬁsonal service of any future documents may be made upon her

at her residence, R.R.#1, Box 488, Olanta, Pennsylvania 16863.

By the Court,

JUDGE FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

FILED
JUL 252003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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9396
JUL 2 52003 %&
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

certified copies to David M. Zimmerman, Esquire

certified copies to David C. Mason, Esquire

certified copies to Zoe Withey @ R.R.#1, Box 488, Olanta, PA
copy to Court Administrator

16863
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and
BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, NO. 01278 C.D. 2001

Plaintiffs CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,

husband and wife, and
ZOE WITHEY,

Defendants

N N N N N Nt Nn v N Nun N N

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this _L[__ day of A"\ff UST 2003, upon consideration of
Plaintiffs” Petition for an Order of Court Directing Defendant Zoe Withey to
Consummate the November 13, 2002 Settlement Between Defendant Zoe Withey and
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP or be Held in Indirect Civil Contempt of Court and
Liable for Counsel Fees, it is hereby ORDERED that a hearing on this matter is
scheduled forig%sst l_j ,2003at ' 00 o’clockf.M. in Courtroom No.==x .

e

— at-Co¥a N a atofal
=06 0

FILED

AUG 0 5 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and

BONYA GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP, NO. 01278 C.D. 2001
Plaintiffs CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and

ZOE WITHEY,

N N N N N N S N N N N S’ N

Defendants

PETITION FOR AN ORDER OF COURT DIRECTING
DEFENDANT ZOE WITHEY TO CONSUMMATE THE NOVEMBER 13, 2002
SETTLEMENT BETWEEN DEFENDANT ZOE WITHEY AND BONYA, GAZZA &
DEGORY, LLP, OR BE HELD IN INDIRECT CIVIL CONTEMPT OF COURT AND
LIABLE FOR COUNSEL FEES

1. This case involves claims related to a mortgage that was not satisfied
before Plaintiff Kay Family Limited Partnership purchased real property from defendants
Gerard J. and Marguerite Dussault (the “Dussaults”).

2. Prior to the real estate closing, Plaintiff Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP,
counsel to Kay Family Limited Partnership, made arrangements for defendant Zoe Withey
to provide it with a title report on the property

3. Ms. Withy provided the title report but failed to identify or disclose a
mortgage that the Dussaults had granted to Clearfield Bank & Trust Company. The
Dussaults also failed to identify or disclose the mortgage prior to closing.

4. The closing on the purchase of the property occurred, but Kay Family
Limited Partnership did not obtain, and still does not have, clear title to the property

FILED

JuL 2 82003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

because of the mortgage.
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5. Plaintiffs initiated this action to obtain a monetary judgment or other
remedy through which the mortgage could be released or satisfied thereby rendering clear
title to the property in Kay Family Limited Partnership.

6. Prior to the trial that was scheduled to occur on November 13, 2002,
counsel for Plaintiffs and counsel for Defendant Zoe Withey negotiated a settlement on
behalf of their respective clients. A copy of a November 13, 2003 letter from Defendant
Zoe Withey’s counsel to Plaintiffs’ counsel regarding the settlement is attached hereto as
Exhibit “A.”

7. On November 13, 2002, aforementioned counsel appeared before the Court
to state the terms of the settlement on the record and to have a non-jury trial as to the
amount of damages to be awarded against the Dussaults on default judgments previously
obtained against them. Attached hereto as Exhibit “B” is an excerpt from transcript of the
non-jury trial which contains counsels’ statement for the record regarding the settlement.

8. Under the settlement, Defendant Zoe Withey agreed that she would,
within 10 days of November 13, 2002, obtain and pledge to Clearfield Bank & Trust
Company a Certificate of Deposit in the minimum amount of $6,700.00 as security for the
Dussault note, after which Clearfield Bank & Trust Company would release the mortgage.

9. It is believed and therefore averred that sometime after November 13,
2002, Clearfield Bank & Trust approved and/or signed a release in the form attached
hereto as Exhibit “C” and informed Zoe Withey or her counsel of such.

10.  Defendant Zoe Withey has nonetheless failed and refused to follow
through with the settlement and the mortgage remains on record.

11.  Plaintiffs request a hearing regarding Defendant Zoe Withey’s failure to
consummate the settlement and an Order of Court to be issued thereafter directing her
to obtain and record a release of mortgage within ten days of the issuance of the Order
or be held in indirect civil contempt of Court and be liable for counsel fees related to

Plaintiffs’ efforts to have the settlement consummated.

WHEREFOR, Plaintiffs request Your Honorable Court to schedule a hearing on

the within Petition.



RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

0

David M. Zimm
PA ID# 62496
Bonya Gazza eGory, LLP

134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, PA 15701
724-465-5535
Attorney for Plaintiffs




VERIFICATION

I, David M. Zimmerman, verify that the facts set forth in the foregoing Petition
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand
that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

) s

David M. Zimmermd4t

Date: G(/Q 25, 20F3

Jgd




1113702 WED 08:26 FAX 814 342 5318 DAVIDCMASON

002
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DAVID C. MA30ON ‘ |
: 409 NorTH FRONT STREST
Norney at Law PO.Box28
PHILIPEBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 16866
(814) 342.2240

FAX (814) 342-5318

November 13, 2002

VIA FAX: 724-465-9685

David M. Zimmerman, Esquire |
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP,
Attorneys at Law

134 South Sixth Street
Indiana, Pennsylvania 15701

In Re: Kay Family Limited Partnership, et al.
v. Dussault, et al.

No. 01278 C.D. 2001

o e ———

Dear Mr, Zimmerman:

Please allow this letter to confirm the results of our conversation on November
12, 2002. A Non-Jury Trial is scheduled for November 13, 2002. You and | have
agreed to request the Court to postpone that Trial. You have spoken with Clearfield
Bank and Trust and their counsel, and they have indicated they are amenable to

cooperating with us, to the extent necessary, and we expect to resolve the case as
follows:

R

Within the next seven (7) to ten (10) days, Zoe Withey \
will purchase a Certificate of Deposit at Clearfield Bank ,
and Trust in the minimum amount of $6,700.00. This
Certificate of Deposit will be in her name and pledged to
Clearfield Bank & Trust as security for the Dussault Note.

Clearfield Bank & Trust will satisfy the mortgage and

continue to accept payment on the line of credit from Mr.
and Mrs. Dussault.

You and | will liquidate our default judgments against
the Dussaults. If and when Mr. & Mrs. Dussault stop
making payments to Clearfield Bank & Trust, Clearfield
Bank & Trust will assign the Note to Zoe Withey in

exchange for satisfaction of the outstanding indebtedness
at that time.

™
S
>
S
g
=
g
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DAVID'C. M&SON o

@oos3

Jltmncy atLav

David M. Zimmerman, Esqunre
November 13, 2002
Page 2

It I have misstated anything, please let me know. | will attempt to contact the

Court between 9:00 and 10:00 a.m., this morning to advise him that the Trial today
should be continued.

Very truly yours,
MASON LAW OFFICE

Sk [

David C. Mason

DCM:blb
cc Zoe Withey
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

KAY FAMILY LIMITED : COPY

PARTNERSHIP, and BONYA
GAZZA & DEGORY, LLP

-vs- | : No. 01-1278-CD

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT, husband
end wife, and ZOE WITHEY

PROCEEDINGS: Excerpt From Civil Non- Jury
Trial

BEFORE: HONORABLE FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
Judge

DATE: , Wednesday, November 13, 2002

PLACE: Clearfield County Courthouse

Courtroom No., 2
Clearfield, Pennsylvania

TAKEN BY: : Thomas D. Snyder
Official Court Reporter

AFPEARANCES:

DAVID M. ZIMMERMAN, ESQUIRE
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP
For - Plaintiffs

DAVID C. MASON, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

For - Defendant Zoe Withey

EXHIBIT
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PROCEEDTIN G S

THE COURT: Let's go on the record. This is Kay
Family Limited Partnership, et al. Versus Dussaults and Zoe
Withey. And Mr. Zimmerman and Mr. Mason are here. 1It's my
understanding that a settlement has been reached between the
Plaintiffs and the DefeﬁdantVZoe Withey,

It's also my understanding that Ms. Withe} and the
Flaintiffs both have default judgments against Defendants
Gerard and Marguerite Dussault; is that correct?

ATTORNEY ZIMMERMAN: I know that the Plaintiffs
do, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Mason.

ATTORNEY MASON: And, Your Honor, on behalf of
Defendant Zoe Withey, we entered default judgment on our
cross-claim. I don't héve that document right in front of
me, but I do know that we've done so. |

THE COURT: And could one of counsel pleasé state
the terms of the settlement for the record, please?

ATTORNEY MASON: I have them written down.

THE COURT: All right. That would be fine.

ATTORNEY MASON: Your Honor, this matter was
scheduled for trial this afternoon before you on a bench
trial. And over the course of the past several days, I've
been speaking with David Zimmerman,.who's an attorney with

Bonya Gazza & DeGory, one of the Plaintiffs in this matter.
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THE COURT: Who is the same Mr. Zimmerman whb's
present.

AiTORNEY MASON: Correct. And we've agreed that
with regard to the claim of Bonya Gazza & DeGory and Kay
Family Limited Partnership that Defendant Zoe Withey, within
the next 7 to 10 days, will purchase a certificate of deposit
at Clearfield Bank & Trust Company in the minimum amount of
$6,700. That Iepresents the approximate payoff due on this
home equity line of credit that's at issue in this case,.

This certificate of deposit will be in the name of
Zoe Withey and pledge Clearfield Bank ¢ Trust Company as
securer for the»Dussault note. Upon receipt of that
certificate of deposit, Clearfield Bank & Trust will satisfy
trhe mortgage and continue to accept payment on the line of
Ccredit from Mr. and Mrs. Dussault,

Should Mr. and Mrs. Dussault stop making any
payments to Clearfield Bank & Trust, then, in that event,
Clearfield Bank & Trust would be in a position to accept
payment of that note -- excuse me -- would be in the position
to accept payment from that certificate of deposit and would
assign the note to Zoe Withey in exchange for her
satisfaction of the Duséault indebtedness.

Now, obviously, Clearfield Bank & Trust, not being

a darty to this, we need to cross some T's and dot some I's

there; but it's my understanding from speaking with Mr.
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Zimmerman that Clearfield Bank & Trust is amenable to this
solution,

THE COURT: Mr. Zimmerman.

ATTORNEY ZIMMERMAN: I would agree with the
settlement as articulated by Attorney Mason; but I would add
that, and we discussed this earlier, that in the event that
Zoe Withey needs to execute on a judgment against the
Dussaults and collect oﬁ amounts.owed to her, she will’also
Lave a judgment, our judgment, assigned to her, and to the
€xtent that she collects costs that wouldn't cover our costs,
that they would reimbursed them to 'us,

Other than that, the articulation of the
settlerent was accurate, I would add, Yoﬁr Honor, that,
although we're here today to get the settlement on record,
it's also important, as part of the settlement, that we get a
damage amount attributed to the default judgments; and that's

why we have Ms. Wooster from the bank here.

END OF EXCERPT
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CERTIFICAT E

I hereby certify that the Proceedings and evidence

are contained fully and accurately in the notes taken by me

in the Proceedings of the above cause and that this Ccopy is a

correct transcript of the same.

{f/éé/éé?
I

Date

ormns D). Smlja/c/-

Thomas D. Snyder
Official Court Reporter
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RELEASE FROM MORTGAGE

From: GERALD J. & MARGARET DUSSAULT

(Mortgagor)
Mortgage Dated: December 4, 1997
Mortgage Recorded: December 17, 1997
To: CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST CO. Mortgage Book No. 1894 Page 547
(Mortgagee)

Recorder's Office of Clearfield
County, PA

Debt $10,000.00
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT

WHEREAS, GERALD J. and MARGARET DUSSAULT, by an Indenture of
Mortgage above noted, granted and conveyed unto CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST co,,
the premises therein particularly described, to secure the payment of a certain debt or
principal sum of SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY EIGHT AND 16/100
($6,848.16) DOLLARS, lawful money, etc., with interest therein mentioned and

WHEREAS, the said CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST CO., has been requested to
release the premises hereinafter desbribed, and more particularly being property located
and situate in Borough of Mahaffey, Clearfield County.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that the said CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST co.,
and in consideration of the premises as of the sum of ONE ($1.00) DOLLAR, lawful
money to him in hand paid at the time of the execution hereof, the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowledged, has remised, released, quit-claimed, exonerated and discharged,
and by these presents, does remise, release, quit-claim, exonerate and discharge unto the

said GERALD J. and MARGARET DUSSAULT, their successors and assigns, the
following described property:

BEGINNING at a post corner of alley and East Main Street; thence along said Street
north twenty five (25) degrees thirty (30) minutes West, a distance of fifty (50) feet to the
corner of Lot Number 13; thence by line of Lot Number 13, North sixty four (64) degrees
thirty (30) minutes East, a distance of one hundred fift S50) feet to an alley; thence along
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said alley South twenty five (25) degrees thirty (30) minutes East, a distance of fitty (50)
feet to an alley; thence by said alley South fifty four (54) degrees thirty (30) minutes West,

a distance of one hundred fifty (150) feet to Main Street, and the place of beginning.
BEING Lot Number 12, East Side. '

RESERVING nonetheless out of the above described lot, along the South side

adjoining the alley, a strip of ground twenty one (21) feet wide and one hundred fifty (150)
feet in length for street purposes.

- ALSO one other lot or piece of ground situated in the same Borough in the East
side and bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of Lot Number 12 on Main Street:
thence along Main Street, North twenty five (25) degrees thirty (30) minutes West, thirty
nine (39) feet to the corner of Lot Number 14, formerly owned by AB Mosser; thence by
line of Lot Number 14, North sixty four (64) degrees thirty (30) minutes east, a distance of
one hundred fifty (150) feet to an alley ;thence along said alley South twenty five (25)
degrees thirty (30) minutes East, a distance of thirty nine (39) feet to the corner of Lot
Number 12; thence by the line of Lot Number 12, South sixty four (64) degrees thirty (30)
minutes West, a distance of one hundred fifty (150) feet to Main Street and the place of
beginning. KNOWN as Lot Number 13 - East Side.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same; with the appurtenances, unto the said
GERALD J. and MARGARET DUSSAULT, their successors or assigns forever freed,
exonerated and discharged of and from the lien of said'Mortgage, and every part thereof.

PROVIDED, ALWAYS, NEVERTHELESS, that nothing herein‘contained shall in
any way affecf., alter or diminish the lien or incumbrance of the aforesaid Mortgage on the
remaining part of said Mortgaged premises, or the remedies at law for recovering thereout
or agains't the said GERALD J. and MARGARET DUSSAULT, their successors and
assigns the principai sum, with interest secured by said Mortgage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Mortgagee has caused his hand and seal

to be affixed:to this instrument on the day of two thousand two (2002).

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST CO.

By:

Witness
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF 'SS:

On this, the day of , 2002, before me, a Notary Public, in
and for the above named State and County, personally appeared

who being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that he/she is the President of
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST CO., a corporation, and that he/she as such President,
being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein

contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself/herself as President.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day
and year first above written.

N.P.

C:\Office\RELEASES\dussault.cb&t.wpdiklb
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: CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Ifhereby certify that on the 25th day of July 2003, I served a copy of the above
Petition on Deferdant Zoe Withey by U.S. First Class Mail, addressed as follows:

Ms. Zoe Withey
RR 1, Box 488
Olanta, PA 16863

(et

! David M. Zimfne
’ PA ID# 62496
Attorney for Plainffs
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP
. and Kay Family Limited Partnership
', 134 South Sixth Street
' Indiana, Pennsylvania 15701
Ph. (724) 465-5535




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

j PENNSYLVANIA
il CIVIL DIVISION
!
K';AY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and BONYA,
G]'AZZA & DEGORY, LLP
| vs. . No. 01-1278-CD
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT
an;d ZOE WITHEY
|
! ORDER
|

9
AND NOW, this §Z~‘/ day of August, 2003, it is the ORDER of the

Cdurt that Hearing on Plaintiffs’ Petition for Order of Court Directing Defendant
Wi‘they to Consummate the November 13, 2002 Settlement Between Defendant
W%they and Bonya, Gazza & DeGory, LLP, or be Held in Indirect Civil Contempt of
Cofurt and Liable for Counsel Fees in the above matter has been rescheduled from

September 17, 2003 to Monday, October 13, 2003 at 1:30 P.M. in Courtroom No. 2,

Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE COURT:

|
'!

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
Judge

; FILED

i AUG 20 2003

William A. Shaw
. ‘Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANT

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and
BONYA GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP,

Plaintiff
VS.
GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,

husband and wife, and
ZOE WITHEY, pefendants

PETITION FOR AN ORDER OF COURT
DIRECTING DEFENDANT ZOE WITHEY|
TO CONSUMMATE THE NOVEMBER 13,
2002 SETTLEMENT BETWEEN DEFEND
AND BONYA GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP,

OR BE HELD IN INDIRECT CIVIL
CONTEMPT OF COURT AND LIABLE
FOR COUNSEL FEES

NO. 01278 C.D. 2001
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

FILED
m| 113
JUL 28200

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Cli

Bonya Gazza & DeEGORY, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT Law
134 SOUTH SIXTH STREET
INDIANA, PENNSYLVANTA 15701
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KAY FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, and
BONYA GAZZA & DeGORY, LLP, NO. 01278 C.D. 2001

Plaintiffs CIVIL ACTION - LAW

V8.

GERARD J. DUSSAULT and
MARGUERITE DUSSAULT,
husband and wife, and

ZOE WITHEY,

Defendants

N N v N N N N N Nt N e N’ N’

PRAECIPE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly mark the above matter settled, discontinued and ended.

BONXA GAZZA & DggORY, LLP

PA ID# 62496 /
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

134 South Sixth Streel
Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-5535

| eol
Fl }_ED e
M [] 1815z Dise 4o
NOV 16 2004 Copy Yo CiA

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

4
I hereby certify that on the [ f day of November 2004, I served a copy of the above
Praecipe on each of the parties by U.S. First Class Mail, addressed as follows:

Ms. Zoe Withey
4 McKee Road
Olanta, PA 16863

Gerard J. & Marguerite Dussault
1089 River Road
Weare, NH 03281

David M. Zirimernfan

PA ID# 62496

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Bonya Gazza & PD€Gory, LLP

and Kay Family Limited Partnership
134 South Sixth Street

Indiana, Pennsylvania 15701

Ph. (724) 465-5535



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF @”R\ ~

TN
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA \oorf [ prd 3‘0 Ve
CIVIL DIVISION «'{[

Kay Family Limited Partnership and
Bonya Gazza & DeGory, LLP

Vs. No. 2001-01278-CD
Gerard J. Dussault
Marguerite Dussault
Zoe Withey

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on November 16,
2004, marked:

Settled, Discontinued and Ended

Costs in the sum of $120.00 have been paid by David M. Zimmerman; costs in the sum
of $20.00 have been paid by David C. Mason. Costs in the sum of $150.00 have been
paid by Zoe Withey.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 16th day of November A.D. 2004.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



